
May 2014
Rev. 3.2
released January 2015

Serial Number Maestro 24 SW  24591250 - 24591279

Parts Catalog

Maestro SW 2430

PN 05950115



Leerseite_2009.pmd 28.08.2008, 13:161



Maestro SW - 2014

1

- Table of Contents

Standard Equipment .................................................................................................... 3
Standard Equipment Maestro SW................................................................................ 3
Cart Main Frame ............................................................................................................. 4
Toolbar Main Frame ....................................................................................................... 8
Seed/Fertilizer Tanks....................................................................................................... 12
Liquid Fertilizer System .................................................................................................. 16
Air Vent ........................................................................................................................... 20
Pump............................................................................................................................... 22
Tank Lid........................................................................................................................... 24
Hub Assembly 8 Bolt....................................................................................................... 26
Hub Assembly 10 Bolt..................................................................................................... 28
Room for Addition............................................................................................................ 30
Catwalk............................................................................................................................ 32
Axle Assembly................................................................................................................. 36
Lights................................................................................................................................ 38
Room For Addition........................................................................................................... 40

Hydraulics.......................................................................................................................... 41
Hydraulics......................................................................................................................... 41
Hydraulic System Cart...................................................................................................... 42
Hydraulic System Toolbar................................................................................................. 46
Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan.......................................................................... 48
Hyd. Block Assembly - Down Pressure, BUCHER........................................................... 52

Hyd. Bolck Assembly - Control.......................................................................................... 58
Hyd. Block Assembly - Fold Control.................................................................................. 60
Room for Addition.............................................................................................................. 62
Hyd. Fan - Vacuum 10 ccm............................................................................................... 64
Hydraulic Cylinders........................................................................................................... 66
Room for Addition............................................................................................................. 68

Pneumatic.......................................................................................................................... 69
Pneumatic  Maestro SW................................................................................................... 69
Pneumatic System Seed on Demand................................................................................ 70
Room for Addition............................................................................................................. 74

E-Manager.......................................................................................................................... 75
E-Manager MaestroSW.................................................................................................. 75

E-Manager Cart................................................................................................................ 76
E-Manager Toolbar........................................................................................................... 80
Room for Addition............................................................................................................. 82

Row Unit Maestro SW..................................................................................................... 83
Row Unit Maestro SW.......................................................................................................83
Meter and Hood................................................................................................................ 84
Row Unit Parallel Arms..................................................................................................... 86
Row Unit Depth Guide...................................................................................................... 88

Hyd. Block Assembly - Down Pressure, HYDAC..............................................................  54
Hyd. Block Assembly - Down Pressure, HYDAC w/ Fittings.............................................  56



Maestro SW - 2014

2

Metering Unit for Soybeans..............................................................................................106

Meter Unit, Soybeans........................................................................................................114

Room for Addition.............................................................................................................122

Decals..................................................................................................................................123
Decals Maestro SW........................................................................................................123
Decals, Safety..................................................................................................................124
Decals, Machine............................................................................................................. 126
Room for Addition............................................................................................................ 128

Row Unit Firming Wheel and Closing Wheels.................................................................. 98

Metering Unit.................................................................................................................... 102

Fertilizer Tubes w/ Scraper................................................................................................ 92

Stublle Guard Protection Kit............................................................................................... 94
Row Unit Closing Wheels................................................................................................... 96

Press Wheel Frame Row Unit.......................................................................................... 100

Meter Unit Seed Plates.....................................................................................................110

Vacuum Housing...............................................................................................................116

Meter Unit w/o Dust Protection, Corn................................................................................118
Row Unit Assembly...........................................................................................................120



Maestro SW - 2014

3

-Standard Euipment Maestro SW

1. Standard Euipment - Maestro SW



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

4

24592700/24593900/24590300
- C

art M
ain Fram

e

58f ' 54 

56~-

42~-"'-./ltl 

~4~ 43 

~ 
""-44 

18\ 

61 

n~'~n 
,/-

/-
,/_ 

"­
"-"-"-> 

/_/,///// 

/' 

I 
I 
:tl 



5 

Item   Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

Qty                Note
1 24590400 Main Frame 1

2 24592300 Tank Flange Middle 1

3 24592400 Tank Flange Left 1

4 24592500 Tank Flange Right 1

5 24590301 Tank Flange Back 1

6 24590309 Tank Flange SOD 1

7 24592600 Tank Flange Front 1

8 00360090 M 24 x 160 931 Bolt 6

9 M5A24000 M24 125 Washer 12

10 M3C24000 M 24 985 Nut 6

11 00360258 M 16 x 130 931 Bolt 26

12 M5A16000 M16 ZN 125 Washer 52

13 M3C16000 M 16 985 Nut 26

14 00360132 M 12 x 30 933 Bolt 65

15 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 130

16 M3C12000 M 12 985 Nut 65

17 24590302 Connecting Bracket Left 1

18 24590303 Connecting Bracket Right 1

19 00370492 M 12 x 35 ZN 8

20 M5A12000 M12 8

21 M3C12000 M 12

603 Bolt, Carriage 

125 Washer

985 Nut 8

22 24590304 Tool Box Front Plate 1

23 00370419 M 6 x 16 7991    Bolt Countersunk 15

24 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 15

25 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 15

26 24594000 Side Plate Left 1

27 24594100 Side Plate Right 1

28 M1A06016 M 6 x 16 933 Bolt 22

29 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 44

30 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 22

31 24590306 Bracket Left 1

32 24590307 Bracket Right 1

33 M1A12040 M 12 x 40 933 Bolt 12

34 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 24

35 M3C12000 M 12 985 Nut 12

36 Toolbox Door 1

37 31042900 Toolbox Door Plate 1

38 00210232 Lock With Key 1

39 00200074 5 ft Edge Trim 1

40 Key 1

41 00170092 Ø 3,8 x 20  Lynch Pin 6

42 34275200 Ø 50 mm Hitch 1

43 34757700 Ø 70 mm Hitch 1

44 00360269 M 24-3.0 x 70 8.8 Zinc 933 Bolt 5

45 00360321 M 24 x 55 933 Bolt 2

46 M5A24000 M24 ZN 125 Washer 10

47 24590503 Hand Wash Tank Holder 1

48 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 8

49 00360618 M 8 x 22 933 Bolt 8

50 24590501 Hyd. Block Bracket 1

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Not Available

Not Available

--

--



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

6

24592700/24593900/24590300
-  C

art M
ain Fram

e

581! ' 54 

56~, 

42~-----./ltl 

~4~ 43 

~ 
'-.44 

18\ 

61 

n~'~n 
_.,/ 

/' 
,/' 

------
---------------> 

/,/,///// 

/' 

62 

63 

I 
I 
:tl 



7

Item  Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

Qty Note
51 24590502 Hyd. Block 2 1

52 M1A10020 M 10 x 20 933 Bolt 4

53 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 4

54 00311100 10000 kg Jack, 2-speed 1

55 24587000 Hyd. Hose Bracket 1

56 M1A16065 M 16 x 50 931 Bolt 4

57 M5A16000 M16 ZN 125 Washer 8

58 MEC16000 M 16 985 Nut 4

59 00230005 EG 50/40 x 30 Bushing 4

60 24242404 Ø 40 x 130 Pin 4

61 00370112 B 43 125 Washer 8

62 00170101 Ø 8 x 80 Zinc 94 Cotter Pin 8

63 24588400 Center Frame 1

64 24242403 Pin 2

65 00230020 Bushing 2

66 00370093 Grease Zerk 2

67 00360790 931 Bolt 2

68 M3C12000 985 Nut 2

69 24581005 Spacer 4

70 24581007 Spacer 4

71 00370421 7991    Bolt Countersunk 2

72 00130602 2

73

**

00200049

112091

Ø 50 x 160 Zinc

EG 60/50 x 40

H 1 - M 8 x 1

M 12-1.75 x 90 12.9 Zinc 

M 12

Ø 60 x 8 mm

Ø 60 x 2 mm

M 8 x 40

DZ 120 x 60 x 1250 

2" x 3/16" x 20 ft.

Ø 60 x 1 mm

12 x 70 spring

Hyd. Cylinder 

Edge Protection 

Spacer

Pin

1

4

2458100674 2



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

8

24591600
- Toolbar M

ain Fram
e

25 

11· 7 

~
83 

84 82 
81 

~~~-(a~ 
53~..1-'62 
~ 49 

~" ~2 ~:r--.. 71 

64-:. 69 

, 'A14 

19 

~
51 

72 
10 

9 ~ 8 153 :h 
~49 /'66 ~~"';./'-~ " 

-'/'« 
/·:(' 

, ~63-v 

,/ -....._74 

18 7~~~/ 
68 

7170 71 

64 

~
1 

61 
8 53 -~ 

V,""-49 

L 
~60 

I 

I 
I 



Maestro SW - 2014

9

Item   Number Specification DIN Description Qty                Note
1 24591200 Frame Inner Left 1

2 24591300 Frame Outer Left 1

3 24591400 Frame Inner Right 1

4 24591500 Frame Outer Right 1

5 24242402 Ø 60 x 1060 Pin 2

6 00360332 M 24 x 110 931 Bolt 2

7 M3C24000 M 24 985 Nut 2

8 00230066 EG 70/60 x 40 Bushing 8

9 24582002 Grease Tube 2

10 00370260 Grease Zerk 2

11 00370093 Grease Zerk 2

12 33783305 Pin 6

13 00230120 Bushing 6

14 00230084 Bushing 2

15 00370438 126 Washer 20

16 00170106 Cotter Pin 12

17 34151203 Pin 2

18 00370438 126 Washer 10

19 00170219

H 1 - M 10 x 1 - Straight

 H 1 - M 8 x 1 Ø 32 x 92

EG 40 / 32 x 20 EG 40 / 32 x 

30 Ø 33

Ø 8 x 56

Ø 32 x 121

Ø 5/16" x 2.25", Zinc

Ø 10 x 100

94 Cotter Pin 4

20 24581006 1 mm Spacer 4

21 24581007 2 mm Spacer 10

22 24581005 8 mm Spacer 4

23 M1E08040 7991     Bolt Countersunk 4

24 2

25 00330225

M 8-1.25 x 40 FHCS 8.8 Zinc 

550/60-22.5, 6 Bolt 1  16 x 22.5 

8-8-6 HD 6-bolt 2

26 2

27 550/60-22.5 Firestone 2

28 24583200 1

29 24583100 1

30 00310228 12

31 34219611 2

32 00230005

Tire/Wheel Assembly

Rim

Inner Tube

Tire

Wheel Frame Left 

Wheel Frame Right 

Lug Nut

Pin

Bushing 4

33 00360038 931 Bolt 2

34 M3C12000 985 Nut 2

35 00370304 Grease Zerk 2

36 00509631

5/8-18 UNF 90 deg.

Ø 40 x 415

EG 50/40 x 30 

M 12 x 75

M 12

H 2 - M 8 x 1 - 45°

Alu 3/4" - Yellow Cylinder Stop 2

37 24581603 Hyd. Hose Holder 1

38 M1A08016 M 8 x 16 933 Bolt 4

39 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

40 00130903 DZ 120 x 60 x 945 Hyd. Cylinder 2

41 00130723 DZ 90 x 40 x 120 Hyd.- Cylinder 2

42 00130438 Ø 32 - M 40 x 2 - 125 lg. Cylinder Fork 2

43 M1A10085 M 10 x 85 931 Bolt 4

44 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 8

45 M3C10000 M 10 985 Nut 4

46 24582003 Tube End Cover 4

47 M1R08020 M 8-1.25 x 20 HHCS SS 933 Bolt 28

48 M5J08000 M8 - SS 125 Washer 28

49 24582007 Hose Routing Base Plate 20

50 24582008 Hose Routing Base Plate Small 4

Not Available

Source Locally

Gauge Wheel frame w/ 6-bolt hub

Gauge Wheel frame w/ 6-bolt hub

--

--

--

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

10

24591600 -  ToolB
ar M

ain Fram
e

25 

83 
84uu~82 

>'""e1 
59 -(a~ 

53~ _,62 

~49 
~!'69 ~12 

64-::s 69 71 70 

'A14 

11- 7 

71 

10 ~
51 72 

9 
1 

71 8 ~ )b 1 

~49 /66 ~ 'r . 69"-"%-65 ~~,~~: 14).//,.. 

' 63 

64 

~
1 

61 
8 

~ t~ 
~60 

I 

i 
I 



11 

Item Number DIN Description Qty

Maestro SW - 2014

51 M1A08016 933 Bolt 48

52 M5A08000 125 Washer 48

53 00370689 603 Carriage Bolt 28

54 00350789 6923     Nut Flange 28

55 M1A08030 4

56 M5A08000

Specification 
M 8 x 16

M8

M 8 x 16

M 8

M 8 x 30

M8 Zinc

933 Bolt 

125 Washer 16

57 24582009 Hose Bracket 3 Hose 2

58 24582010 Hose Bracket 6 Hose 6

59 24582011 Hose Bracket 9 Hose 6

60 24582012 Hose Tie Down Strip 18

61 24591613 Hose Bracket Left 12

62 24591614 Hose Bracket Right 12

63 24591601 Pin 2

64 00230104 Bushing 8

65 M1A24130 931 Bolt 4

66 M3C24000 985 Nut 4

67 00370093 Grease Zerk 2

68 00130904 Hydraulic Cylinder 2

69 00230084 Bushing 4

70 33783305 Pin 4

71 00370438 126 Washer 12

72 00170106            Cotter pin 8

73 Cylinder Stop 2

74 00200224 Plug 4

75 00370482 582 Nut, Ring 2

76 M1A08030 933 Bolt 2

77 M5F08000 127 Lock Washer 2

78 00140028 4

79 00250032 2

80 608117 1    Specify Length

81 00190021

Snap Hook 

Chain 

Seed Hose 

 Clamp 28

82 00360409 933 Bolt 28

83 M5A06000 125 Washer 56

84 M3C06000

Ø 70 x 530

EG 85 / 70 x 40

M 24 x 130

M 24

H 1 - M 8 x 1

DZ 130 x 50 x 120 

EG 40 / 32 x 30

Ø 32 x 92

Ø 33

Ø 5/16" x 2.25", Zinc 

Alu 60mm - silver 

140 x 140 x 4

M 8

M 8 x 30

Ø 8

70 x 7

0.1875" x 36" 

Truflex, LW30 x 48" 

M 6 x 18

M6

M 6

985 Nut 28

Note

00170225

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

Long Lead Time

85 24651604          60 x 88 x 19              Shaft Collar Clamp 4

00360523         2

87 00350071 2

M24-1.5 x 110 10.9 DIN 960   Bolt

M24-1.5 10.9 DIN 985  Nut  

M 6

86



Maestro SW - 2014

12

24592700 -  Seed/Fertilizer Tanks

14 
11 

-, 17 

(:18 

HORSCH 

10 

88 



13

Item Number DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 24592701 1

2 24592702

Specification 
3900 L / 1000 Gallon

5000 L / 140 Bushel 1

3 24592703 2

4 00200223 Round, Ø 2" x 10-14ga 4

5 24592704 400 mm 4

6 24592705 3000 mm 1

7 24592706 6

8 31502414 40 x 100 - M 16 x 80

Fertilizer Tank 
 Seed Tank 

Tube, Tank Tie Down 

Plug

Strap w/ loops

Strap w/ loops

Tie Down Plate

U-Bolt 6

9 M5A16000 M16 ZN 125 Washer 12

10 MEC16000 M 16 985 Nut 12

11 00270503 1

12 00270621 1

13 00270638 10

14 00390919 1

15 2

16 31503700 2

17 24592707 2

18 00200189 1.00 x 0.25 2

19 3

20 24594600 1

21 1

22 1

23

Fertilizer Tank Lid

Screen

Screw for Tank Lid

Adhesive, Glue

Tank Lid Assembly

Seed Tank Screen

Lid Handle

Hand Grip

Silicone Caulk 

Handwashing Tank Assembly 

Handwashing Tank Bracket 

Cord

Handwashing Tank 1

24 00370684 M 5 x 12 2

25 M5J05000 M5 2

26 00350056 M 5 2

27 M5A08000 M8 4

28 M3C08000 M 8 4

29 00370555 M 8 x 25 4

30 24590503 1

31 M5A08000 M8 8

32 00360618 M 8 x 22

603      Carriage Bolt 

125      Washer 

985      Nut

125      Washer 

985      Nut

603      Carriage Bolt

            Handwashing Tank Bracket 

125 Washer

 933 Bolt 8

33 31504616 1

34 M1R08030 M 8-1.25 x 30 HHCS SS 2

35 M5J08000 M8  -  SS 4

36 00350784 M 8-1.25  -  SS

Tube Holder 

933      Bolt

125      Washer

 985     Nut, Nylock 2

37 00270558 2" MPT x 2" Hose Shank 1

38 31504617 1

39 00270267 2

40 00270209 1

41 00270265 1

42 00270263 2

43 00346091 1

44 00270827 1

45 00270829 1

46 00270514 12FT

47 00346092 3

48 00270809 1

49 00270264 1

50 00270209

Ø 39,30 x  2,60 

2" - 50

2"

Ø 86 x 59 x 4

2" w/ 3-1/2" Bolts

2'' Flange

2'' EPDM Manifold

Ø 2" 

2" T-Bolt

2'' Poly Tank Flange Assy 3" 

2"

2" - 50

Hose Connection 90 deg 

Spacer

O-Ring

Hose Connection 90 deg 

Hose Connection Nut 

Gasket

Tank Flange

Plug

Gasket

Hose, Clear Suction 

Hose Clamp

Nipple

Flange Nut

Hose Connection 90 deg 1

Qty Note

Wurth, Bond & Seal, Black

See Detail A

Sold by foot

--

--

--

--
--

See Item 20

See Item 20

See Item 20



Maestro SW - 2014

14

24592700 -  Seed/Fertilizer Tanks

14 
11 

-, 17 

(:18 

HORSCH 

10 

88 



Maestro SW - 2014

15

Item   Number DIN Description Qty            Note
51 00270267 1

52

53 00270332 1

54

55 00346091 1

56

57 00270830 1

58 00270824 1

59 00270829 3

60 00346096 1

61 00346093 1

62 00270818 2

63 00346096 1

64 00270817 2

65

66 00270819 2

67 24590601

Gasket

Hose Connection Str. 

Tank Flange

Ball Valve

Fitting Flange-Hose 

Gasket

Tank Flange 

Fitting Flange T 

Fitting Flange-Hose 

Tank Flange Fitting 

Flange

Clamp

 Gasket

Fertilizer Pump Bracket 1

68 00360258 931 Bolt 4

69 M5A16000 125 Washer 8

70 MEC16000 985 Nut 4

71 00270800 Pump 1

72 00370562 440 Carriage Bolt 2

73 M5A10000 125 Washer 2

74 M3C10000

Specification 
2" EPDM Manifold

2"

IG 2    - 50

86 x 59 x 4

2"

2"

2'' 

2'' Flange x 2" Barb

2'' EPDM Manifold

1" Bolted Manifold 

w/2-3/4" 1" 

1" Flange x 1" Barb

1" Bolted Manifold 

1" Flange x 1" 90° Barb   

1"

1'' EPDM Manifold

1''

M 16 x 130

M16 ZN

M 16

9303C-HM4C-SP

M 10 x 35

M10

M 10 985 Nut 2

75 1

76 24590602 1

77 24590603

Air Valve Assembly 

Bracket  Large 

Bracket Short 1

78 00360415 4

79 00370516 8

80 00350113

933 Bolt 

125 Washer 

985 Nut, Nylock 4

81 00270824 1

82 00346094 1

83 00270830

M 10-1.5 x 25 HHCS 8.8 SS 

M10 - SS

M 10-1.5  -  SS

2'' Flange x 2" Barb

2''

2'' Flange x 2" Male Adapter 1

84 00270832 1

85 00270816 2'' Port x 1' Reducer Flange' 3

86 24594700 1'' 1

87 24594800 .3 - 15 gal/min 1

88 00270825 2'' x 2" 1

89 00270818 1'' Flange x 1" Barb 1

91 00270823 2'' Cam Lever Dust

Fitting Flange-Hose

Fitting Flange T

2 Way Valve

Filter

Fitting Flange

Flow Controle Valve

Flow Meter

Fitting Flange 90

Fitting Flange-Hose

Quick Connect Cap 1

2" Manifold Strainer w/ Screen

00270812 2

00270821 Fitting, Angle 45 deg.

00270265 Cap Nut

00270263 Seal

1

2

SN 24591250 - 1257

See 24595100

90

Long Lead Time

--

04003317 2" flange x 2" male adapter valve 1



Maestro SW - 2014

16

24590600 -  Liquid Fertilizer System
























Tank













0510



















1 2 3 4

5

6
7

8
9 10

11
12

14
13

13 15 16

17
18

18192021

2021

22

22

23

23

24

26 25 27

28
29

293031 30 31
34

35
36

37
36

38
32 33

41

40 36 39

42 43 44

4546

43 44

4748495051

32

53

53

5454

52

53 56

55

56

56

57 57

58 58 595958 58

60 61 6260 61 62
6363 63

47







Maestro SW - 2014

17

Item Number Specification DIN   Qty
1 00346091 1

2 00270827 1

3 00270829 1

4 00270811 1

5 00346091 1

7 00270830 1

8 00270824 1

9 00270829 3

10 00270811 3

11 00346096 1

12 00346093 1

13 00270818 2

14 00270828 1

15 00270819 4

16 00270812 4

17 00346096 1

18 00270817 2

19 00270818 1

20 00270819 2

21 00270812

2'' 

2'' 

2'' 

200 Series Worm Screw 

2'' 

2'' 

2'' 

2''

2" 

200 Series Worm Screw

1'' 

1'' 

1'' 

1'' 

1'' 

100 Series Worm Screw

1'' 

1'' 

1'' 

1'' 

2

22 00270788 20FT

23 00346095 4

24 00270800 1

25 00270810 1

26 00270815 1

27 00270825 1

28 00270821 1

29 00270824 2

30 00270829 4

31 00270811 4

32 00270824 1

33 00346094 1

34 00270830 1

35 00270832 1

36 00270816 3

37 24594700 1

38 24594800 1

39 00270825 1

40 00270818 1

41 00270831 1

42 00270823 1

43 00270829 8

44 00270811 8

45 00270819 3

46 00270812

100 Series Worm Screw

1" 

1'' T-Bolt

9303C - HM4C  - SP 

2'' Flange x 1.5'' Male Thread 

2''  Flange x 1.25'' Male Thread 

2'' x 2" 

2'' x 2"

2'' Flange x 2" Barb

2'' EPDM Manifold

2'' T-Bolt

2'' Flange x 2" Barb

2" Port

2'' Ball

2" Manifold T Strainer w/ Screen 

2'' Port x 1'' Reducer

1''

1,5 - 60 l/min

2'' x 2"

1'' Flange x 1" Barb

2'' Flange x 2" Male Adapter

2'' Cam Lever

2'' EPDM Manifold

200 Series Worm Screw

1'' EPDM Manifold

100 Series Worm Screw 3

47 00346048

Description 
Tank Flange

Plug

Gasket

Clamp, Flange

Tank Flange  

2 Way Valve

Fitting Flange-Hose

Gasket

Clamp, Flange

Tank Flange

Fitting Flange T

Fitting Flange-Hose

Check Valve

Gasket

Clamp Flange

Tank Flange

Fitting Flange 90     

Fitting Flange-Hose

Gasket

Clamp Flange

Hose Clear

Clamp Hose

Pump

Fitting Flange-Pipe

Fitting Flange-Pipe

Fitting Flange 45

Fitting Flange 45

Fitting Flange-Hose

Gasket

Clamp Flange

Fitting Flange- Hose 

Fitting Flange T

2 Way Valve

Filter

Fitting Flange

Flow Controle Valve

Flow Meter

Fitting Flange 90

Fitting Flange-Hose

Quick Connect

Quick Connect Cap

Gasket

Clamp Flange

Gasket

Clamp Flange

3 Way Valve Block 6 Sections 1

48 M1A08030 M 8-1.25 x 30 SS 4

49 M5A08000 M8 SS 4

50 M3C08000 M 8-1.25 SS

933 Bolt 

125 Washer 

985 Nylock Nut 4

6 00270821 Fitting, Flange - 45 degree 1



Maestro SW - 2014

18

24590600 -  Liquid Fertilizer System
























Tank













0510



















1 2 3 4

5

6
7

8
9 10

11
12

14
13

13 15 16

17
18

18192021

2021

22

22

23

23

24

26 25 27

28
29

293031 30 31
34

35
36

37
36

38
32 33

41

40 36 39

42 43 44

4546

43 44

4748495051

32

53

53

5454

52

53 56

55

56

56

57 57

58 58 595958 58

60 61 6260 61 62
6363 63

47







Maestro SW - 2014

19

Item Number DIN Qty
51 04000377 1

52 04002580 30'

53 04000267 70'

54 00180096 180'

55 00346092 7

56 00346095 8

57 00346100 48

58 00270833

Specification 0
-16bar SS Liquid

2'' Chem-Flex Section 150psi

1'' Spray 150psi

3/4'' Spray 150psi

2" T-Bolt -  SS

1"  T-Bolt-  SS

3/4"  -  SS

.75 Double 18

59 00270834 .75 Single 6

60 00346050 39 24

61 04000639 24

62 00346132 1/4''             24

63 00346098 AD 1/4''

Description Pressure

Gauge, Manometer

Spray Hose

Spray Hose

Spray Hose

Clamp Hose

Clamp Hose

Clamp Hose

Nozzle Bodie 3/4"

Nozzle Bodie 3/4"

Orifice

Orifice Gasket

Push-to-Connect Quick Cap 

Hose 1/4" 2



Maestro SW - 2014

605002 - Redball Liquid Fertilizer System Option - Complete Service Install Kit, 24-Row

20



Maestro SW - 2014

605002 - Redball Liquid Fertilizer System Option - Complete Service Install Kit, 24-Row

* For a complete installation kit of the Redball liquid fertilizer system, order PN 605002.

Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 05014000 Flow View, 4-Row Manifold Assy 1

2 05019505 Flow Indicator, Single - Complete Assy 4 20460-00

3 05019501 Flow Indicator Housing 1

4 05019504 Ball Retainer, Flow Indicator 1 20460-02

5 05019503 O-Ring, Flow Indicator - #212 1

6 05019502 U-Clip, Flow Indicator- SS 3 20460-04

7 05019507 Elbow, 90Deg, 3/4" Hose Barb x ORS 1

8 05019508 Elbow, 90Deg, 3/8: Hose Barb x ORS 4

9 05019509 ORS End Cap w/Clip 1 20521-00

10 05019506 End Cap, ORS 1

11 05029532 Nozzle Body, 3/8" Single, Chk Valve 1 Not Shown

12 00180096 Hose, 3/4" Spray, 150PSI 125ft. Sold by the Foot

13 100361 Clamp, Hose - .25 48 Not Shown

14 610613 Bracket Mount, Flow Monitor 2 Not Shown

15 S1A04016 Bolt, Hex HD - 1/4"-20 x 2" Gr. 5 ZN 12 Not Shown

16 S3C04000 Nut, Hex - Nylock, 1/4"-20 12 Not Shown

17 00370516 Washer, Flat - #10 12 Not Shown

18 100736 Hose, 3/8" EVA 1,400ft. Sold by the Foot

19 05490449 Bolt, Hex HD - 3/8"-16 x 1.25 Gr. 5 ZN 4 Not Shown

20 S5B06000 Washer, Flat - 3/8", USS ZN 4 Not Shown

21 S5F06000 Washer, Lock - 3/8" ZN 4 Not Shown

22 M1A12040 Bolt, Hex HD - M12-1.75 x 40mm Gr. 8.8 ZN 1 Not Shown

23 610620 Hose Strap, Redball - Upper 2 Not Shown

24 610621 Hose Strap, Redball - Lower 2 Not Shown

  6 req'd for compl kit

19

21



Maestro SW - 2014

22

24595100 - Air Vent

2 

13 
1 

11 

12 

9 

10 

9 

12~ 

11~ 

HORSCH 

3 

8 



Maestro SW - 2014

23

Item   Number Specification DIN              Qty
1 615010 1

2 615011 1

3 610614 1

4 00360113 933

Description 
Nozzle

Cover

Clamping Plate

Bolt 8

5 00370658 Washer 8

6 00370654 Washer 8

7 M5A08000 125 Washer 8

8 M3C08000 985 Nut 8

9 00370253 582 Nut Ring 2

10 00170082 Spring 1

11 M1R06012 933 Bolt 2

12 M5A06000 125 Washer 2

M 8 x 40

M8 x 21 x 4  -  SS 

Ø 8.4 x 18  -  SS A 

M8

M 8

M 6

Ø 1,6 x 86,50

M6-1.0 x 12, A2-70 SS

M6



24

Maestro SW - 2014 

00270800 - Pump

11 
10 

I 



25 

Item Part No. Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 00270352 1

2 00270330 1

3 00270337 1

4 00270353 1

5 00270334 1

6 00280290 1

7 00270336 1

8 00270335 1

9 00270355 4

10 00280434 1

11 00280288

12 00270354 1

Qty

13 05950125

Housing Flange

Pump Housing

O-Ring

Plug

Seal Repair Kit, w/ O-ring (Item 3)

Cap Nut

Seal

Rotor

Screw

Hyd. Motor

Seal Repair Kit

Plug

Woodruff Key, #606 3/16" x 3/4" 1



Maestro SW - 2014

26

31502500 -  Tank Lid

27 

18 

~35 
36 
37 

4 

HORSCH 



Maestro SW - 2014

27

Item Number Specification DIN Description   Qty
1 31506600 Tank Lid Flange 1

2 31503700 Tank Screen 1

3 31502513 Clamping Plate Long 2

4 31502514 Clamping Plate Short 2

5 00360632 933 Bolt 32

6 M5J08000 125 Washer 32

7 00370654 Washer With Seal 32

8 00370658 Washer 32

9 00350784 985 Nut 32

10 00200106

M 8-1.25 x 50  -  SS 

M8

Ø 8.4 x 18

M8 x 21 x4  - SS  

M 8-1.25  -  SS

3/8" x 1-1/4", Adhesive back Rubber Seal 25ft

11 31503100 Tank Latch 2

12 M1A10030 M 10 x 30 933 Bolt 2

13 M3C10000 M 10 985 Nut 2

14 31502501 Tank Latch Connecting Rod 2

15 M1A08025 M 8 x 25 933 Bolt 4

16 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 4

17 31502503 Tank Latch Connecting Rod Small 2

18 M1A08030 M 8 x 30 933 Bolt 2

19 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 2

20 24592707 Latch Handle 1

21 M1A12080 M 12-1.75 x 80 931 Bolt 1

22 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 6

23 M3A12000 M 12-1.75 934 Nut 1

24 M3C12000 M 12-1.75 985 Nut 1

25 00200189 1.0 x 0.25 Hand Grip 1

26 616063 Tank Lid Spacer Bushing 1

27 31506800 Tank Lid 1

28 31506700 Tank Latch Tube 1

29 00360113 931 Bolt 4

30 M3A08000 985 Nut 4

31 00230268 2

32 00300087 2

33 00370001 2

34 00200180 2

36 00200228 13FT

M 8-1.25 x 40 8.8 Zinc

M 8-1.25 Zinc

GFM 35 x 39 x 16 Ø 35 x 

45 x 2

Ø 8 x 50

Ø 32

Rubber, 12mm 

Bushing 

Shim 

Spring Pin 

Plug

Seal

--

--

--

-- --

--



Maestro SW - 2014

00310935 - Sub Assembly, 6-Bolt Gauge Wheel

Serial No. Previous - 24591257. 

28



Item Part No. Description Specification DIN
00310935 Hub Assembly Typ 7000 kpl.

1 00310976 Cover ø 131 x 65 x 2
2 00310977 Washer ø 95 x 65 x 2
3 00310978 Retainer Ring 30213 - MONROC
4 00240186 Tapered Roller Bearing 30213
5 00240049 Tapered Roller Bearing 30209A
6 Wheel Hub 706A ROV
7 00310974 Lug Bolts M 18 x 1.5 x 54
8 00310228 Lug Nuts M 18 x 1.5
9 00310975 Washer ø 70 x 36 x 5
10 00350626 Castle Nut M 36 x 2 937
11 00310971 Hub Cap M 86.5 x 1.5 f. 7000 ROC
12 00370098 Dowel Pin ø 5 x 60 1481
13 00370095 Grease Zerk H 1 x M 6 x 1

00310935

Maestro SW - 2014

--
QTY

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1
1

--

29



Maestro SW - 2014

30

603003 - Hub Assembly, 8-Bolt Gauge Wheel


















Serial No. 24591258 - Current

10
11



Maestro SW - 2014

31

Item Number Specification DIN Qty
603003 1

1 602013 1

2 05498816 1

3 05225026 1

4 05498815 1

5 00501184 1

6 05498818 1

7 05498809 6

8 05498810 6

9 05499220

2.250  387AS

1.620  LM501349

CR SE42

.625-18UNF 90 Deg. Grade 5 

.625-18UNF-2A x 2.50 Grade 8 

1-1/4"-12 Slotted

2.50 x 1.313 x .25

.187 x 1.75

817ADR

1/4" Straight

Description 
Hub Assembly, Complete 

Dust Cap

Bearing

Bearing

Seal

Lug Nut

Wheel Stud

Castle Nut

Washer

Cotter Pin

Hub Assembly, 8-bolt

Zerk, Grease

1

8-Bolt, 7,500 lb.--

10 05498814 1
11 00507175 1



Maestro SW - 2014

32






















603002- Hub Assembly , 10-Bolt Drive Wheel 

Serial No.'s 24591258 - Current

12
13



Maestro SW - 2014

33

Item Number Specification Qty Note
1 05498812 1

2 04599526    1

3 04599524 1

4 602009 1

5 05498807 1

6 04599540 10

7 04599530 10

8 05498813 4

9 05490482 1

10 05225013 1

11 05499220

Description 
Cap, Dust

Bearing

Bearing

Seal

Gasket

Nut

Wheel Stud

Bolt

Castle Nut

Washer

Cotter Pin

Hub Assembly, 10-bolt 

Zerk, Grease

1

2.625  HM212049

3.543  HM218248

CR SE55

.75 -16UNF Flanged Grade 

8 .75 - 16UNF-A2 x 3.28 

Grade 8 5/16"-18 x 1/2" Gr. 8

2.0-12 Slotted  

4.00 x 2.032 x .25 

.187 x 1.75 

1/4" Straight
12
13

05498814
00507175

1

1



Maestro SW - 2014

34

00310965 - Axle, 10-Bolt - ROC 10,000 w/ Brake

Serial No.'s 24591257 - Previous



Item Part No. Description Qty Note
1 00311030 baseplate 406 x 120 2
2 00311031 Protection plate 406 x 120 2
3 00311032 Brake shoe 406 x 120 4
4 00311033 Cam shaft right 406 x 120 1
5 00311034 Cam shaft left 406 x 120 1
6 00311035 Brake roller 406 x 120 4
7 00311036 Brake bolt 406 x 120 4
8 00311037 Bushing cam shaft 406 x 120 4
9 00311038 Bushing brake bolt  406 x 120 4

10 00311039 Safety ring 406 x 120 4

11 00311040 Roll 406 x 120 4
12 00311041 Tension spring long  406 x 120 2
13 00311042 Tension spring short 406 x 120 4
14 00311043 Washer 40.5 x 54.5 x 0.6 2
15 00311044 Washer 38.5 x 55 x 2.7 2
16 00311045 Safety ring dm 35 2
17 00311046 Clip brake spring 2
18 00311047 Clip brake roller 2
19 00311048 Brake lever ROC 4-hole / D 38 adjustable 2
20 00311049 Greasing nipple 1/8''  67.5 Grad 2
21 00311050 Tension spring 2
22 00311051 Brake drum 406 x 120 - 10 Lo 2
23 00311052 intermediate ring 406 2
24 00311053 seal ring 1010XR-1110X 2
25 00240071 bearing 32219 A 4
26 00311054 castle nut M 95 x 2 H-K 2
27 00311055 Hub cap  M 195 x 200 2
28 00311056 Wheel bolt M 22 x 1.5 - 150 - 80 lg. 20
29 00311111 Wheel nut M 22 x 1.5 spherical      GEOM 20
30 00311058 Stub shaft raw 1010XFR 406x120 1
31 00311059 Stub shaft raw 1110XF 406x120 1
32 00311060 Cotter pin  5.5 2
33 00311061 Wheel hub 1010XR-1110XF 2
34 00311071 Cam shaft bearing 2
35 00311125 Nilos-Ring 32219 [MONROC 3392036500] 1
36 00311126 Nilos-Ring 32219 [MONROC 3392036550] 1

Maestro SW - 2014 

35



Maestro SW - 2014

36

24591100 -  Catwalk

HORSCH 



37

Item Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

Qty         Note

1 24594300 Catwalk 1

2 24593400 Support Bar Back 1

3 24593500 Support Bar Front 1

4 M1A12040 M 12-1.75 x 40 8.8 Zinc 933 Bolt 4

5 M1A12035 M 12 x 35 933 Bolt 9

6 00360132 M 12 x 30 933 Bolt 2

7 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 28

8 M3C12000 M 12 985 Nut 13

9 00360150 M 16 x 45 933 Bolt 4

10 M5A16000 M16 ZN 125 Washer 8

11 MEC16000 M 16 985 Nut 4

12 24593000 1

13 24593600 1

14 24593700 1

15 24593800

Railing Front

Railing Post Front 

Right Railing Front Left 

Railing Back 1

16 M1A10055 M 10 x 55 931 Bolt 6

17 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 12

18 M3C10000 M 10 985 Nut 6

19 00360130 M 12 x 16 933 Bolt 2

20 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 2

21 24593100 Railing Folding 1

22 00360150 M 16 x 45 933 Bolt 3

23 M5A16000 M16 ZN 125 Washer 6

24 MEC16000 M 16 985 Nut 3

25 24584106 Pin for Folding Railing 2

26 29210204 Knob 2

27 00200197 Bumper 3

28 00370619 7991 Screw Flat Head 3

29 M5J06000 125 Washer 3

30 00370531 580 Ring Bolt 1

31 00350783 439 Nut 1

32 00250032 Chain 1 Specify Length

33   608117 Seed Hose 1  Specify Length

34 00140040

M 6 x 20

Ø 25 x 13 -  M 6 x 6 

M 6-1 x 45  -  SS

M6  -  SS

M 8 x 13

M 8-1.25  -  SS

0.1875 Zinc

48.00 LW30 

SS Shackle 2

35 24593201 Stair Plate Left 1

36 24593202 Stair Plate Right 1

37 33421409 120 x 8 x 320 Stair Extention 2

38 00400665 Stair 5

39 24593203 Hand Rail Bracket 2

40 M1A08020 M 8 x 20 933 Bolt 12

41 M1A08025 M 8 x 25 933 Bolt 8

42 M1A08030 M 8 x 30 933 Bolt 4

43 00370116 R 9  -  Zinc 440 Washer 12

44 M5A08000 M8  -  SS 125 Washer 36

45 M3C08000 M 8 Nut 24

46 M1A12035 M 12 x 35 933 Bolt 8

47 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 16

48 M3C12000 M 12 985 Nut 8

49 24593300 Hand Rail 2

50 M1A08090 M 8 x 90 931 Bolt 4

340 x 160 x 30

Long Lead Time



Maestro SW - 2014

38

24591100 -  Catwalk

HORSCH 



Maestro SW - 2014

39

Item Number DIN Description Qty                  Note
51 M1A08060 931 Bolt 4

52 M5A08000 125 Washer 16

53 M3C08000 985 Nut 8

Specification 
M 8 x 60

M8

M 8



Maestro SW - 2014

40

24593900 -  Axle Assembly

HORSCH 



Maestro SW - 2014

41

Item Part No. Specification DIN Description Qty Notes
1 615005 Axle w/ Hub, Left 1 See 603002
2 615006 Axle w/ Hub, Right 1 See 603002
3 24593902 Ø 50 x 320 Pin 2
4 M1A12090 M 12 x 90 931 Bolt 2
5 M5A12000 M12 125 Washer 4
6 M3C12000 M 12 985 Nylock Nut 2
7 M5F20000 Lock Washer 2
8 00360468 M 20 x 45 - 10.9 933 Bolt 2
9 00200193 Ø 105 | Ø 96 - 101 Plastic Cap 4
10 00200194 Ø 120 | Ø 112 - 116 Plastic Cap. 3
11 520/85 R 42 Tire & Wheel Assembly 2 See Item 12 
12 00330270 20.8 R42 RD 20 ET 135 Rim 2
13 520/85 R 42 Tire 2
14 00311111 M 22 x 1.5 Lug Nut 20
15 00200021 Ø 24/25 mm Plug 4
16 00200196 Ø 20/21 mm Plug 2
17 M1A08012 M 8 x 12 933 Bolt 2
18 00200066 Ø 8/9 mm Plug 2

--

--

Not Sold Separately

M 20 127



Maestro SW - 2014

42

630005 - Light Components

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9

10  11  12

13



Maestro SW - 2014

43

Item Number Specification DIN Qty Note
2 615007 1

3 615008 1

4 04549001 1

5 04549002 1

6 110313 2

7 S1A04010 8

8 S3C04000 16

9 S5B04000 8

10 M3C12000 4

11 M5A12000 8

12 00360248 4

1/4 -20 x 1.25

1/4-20

1/4 - 20

Nylock, M12-1.75 Zinc 

M12 Zinc

M12-1.75 x 80 8.8 Zinc

933

931
 13

Description
Light Bracket Left

Light Bracket Right

Light, Double LED Red/Amber LH

Light, Double LED Red/Amber RH

Plug

Bolt

Nut

Washer

Nut 

Washer

Bolt

Harness, Lighting - Maestro SW632011

1-1/4" Square Ribbed LDPE

1



Maestro SW - 2014

44

- Room for Addition



Maestro SW - 2014

45

- Hydraulics Maestro SW

2. Hydraulics - Maestro SW



Lo
w

er

Li
ft

FO
LD

FO
LD

LI
FT

/L
O

W
ER

12
0
-
6
0
-
9
4
5

12
0
-
6
0
-
9
4
5

A3

S
O

D
 F

an

B7

B3

A6

A3.2

A3.1

B3.1

T

A7

A

T

A6

P

+-

2
45
8
47
00

2
45
94
50
0

M
an

om
et

er
 - 

C
ou

lte
r 

P
re

ss
ur

e 
G

au
ge

10 20

30
50 60 7
0

90

10
0

11
0

13
0 12
0

14
0

15
0

16
0

17
0

2
40

2
50

2
60

28
0

2
90

30
0

32
0
33
0
34
0

69
00
 D
N1
6

38
0

41
0

42
0

43
0

45
0

46
0

47
0

7
00
 D
N1
2

23
00
 D
N1
2

20
00
 D
N1
2

10
00
 D
N1
2

27
0

1400 DN16

59
0

61
0

60
0

68
0

69
0

7
30

7
40

7
50

7
60

7
7
0

8
20

8
30

8
40

55
0 
DN
10

50
0 
DN
10

4500 DN 08

46
00
 D
N 
08

35
00
 D
N 
10

33
00
 D
N 
12

40
00
 D
N 
08

64
0

65
0

66
0

4000 DN10

4000 DN10

4200 DN12

20
00
 D
N1
0

12
00
 D
N1
0

51
0

55
0

Le
ft 

P
ro

fil
e

62
00
 D
N1
2

7
8
0

S
ee

 2
45

81
60

0

H
yd

ra
ul

ic
 h

os
es

 fo
r 

V
ac

uu
m

 B
lo

w
er

18
0

19
0

12
0
-
6
0
-
12
5
0

12
0
-
6
0
-
12
5
0

S
O

D
 - 

C
ab

le

52
0

53
0

54
0

15
00
 D
N1
2

Po
s 
58
0 

Dr
os
se
l 
ø
1,0
 m
m
 (
P)

58
0

U1 U2

D2D1

X

- +

Bl
oc
k

2
45
8
46
00

Fertilizer
Tower

Axis

Fold

Stabilizer

Lift/
Lower

A

B
5

B
4

B
3

B
2

B
1

A
1

BA

B

5
4

3
2

1.2
1.1

A
3

A
2

A
4

A
5

P
O

R
T 

"B
"

S
O

D
-C

ab
le

to P
O

R
T 

"x
"

to P
O

R
T 

"T
"

21
0
22
0

8
8
0

8
7
0

8
60

90
0

91
0

92
0

93
0

T
AB

20
0

7
00

7
10

11
8
00
 D
N 
16

95
0

96
0

97
0

98
0

7
5 
ba
r

7
20

13
0
-
5
0
-
12
0

13
0
-
5
0
-
12
0

2
50
0 
DN
10

2
50
0 
DN
10

30
00
 D
N1
0

38
00
 D
N1
0

90
0 
DN
12

40
00
 D
N1
0

38
00
 D
N1
0

470 DN 10

450 DN12

68
1

68
2

68
3

68
4

11
20

11
30

11
50

11
7
0

11
60

11
8
0

11
90

12
10

12
20

12
30

12
40

12
50

12
60

2
1 3

12
8
0

12
90
13
00
13
10
13
20

13
40

13
50

12
0513
7
0

13
8
0

13
90

13
30

56
0

C
ou

lte
r P

re
ss

ur
e 

C
yl

in
de

r

62
0
62
5

A
ll 

H
yd

ra
ul

ic
 H

os
es

 fi
t 

th
ro

ug
h 

cu
to

ut
 in

 s
ee

d 
w

ag
on

 fr
am

e.

48
0

49
0

7
90

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

46



Lo
w

er
 / 

U
nf

ol
d

Li
ft 

/ F
ol

d

1.1
1.2

2
3

4
5

H
yd

ra
ul

ic
 

C
yl

in
de

rs
 fo

r 
C

ou
lte

r P
re

ss
ur

e

12
0-

60
-1

25
0 

Li
ft 

/ L
ow

er

12
0-

60
-1

25
0 

Li
ft 

/ L
ow

er

C
on

tro
l B

lo
ck

 2
45

84
60

0

C
on

tro
l B

lo
ck

 
C

ou
lte

r P
re

ss
ur

e

2
45
8
48
00

B
lo

w
er

 S
O

D

A B

A B

A1
B1

A2
B2

A3
B3

A4
B4

A5
B5

Stab
iliz

er

Stab
iliz

er

U1
U2D2

D1

T
AB

P:

Drossel D=1 mm

R
el

ie
f

A
pe

rtu
re

B
od

y

B3:

Drossel D=2,5

R
et

ur
n 

V
al

ve
P

re
ss

ur
e

A6
 &
 A
7

LiftLift
120-60-990 120-60-990

St
eu
er
bl
oc
k 
2
45
8
47
00

M
es
sa
ns
ch
lu
ss

12
5 
ba
r

7
5 
ba
r

M
es
sa
ns
ch
lu
ss

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

47



Item Part No. Description QTY Specification
10 00110128 +Hyd. Stecker Magnum 3/4 16 UNF 2
20 00100169 GE 18 L - 3/4 - 16 UNF 2
30 00120340 Hyd.- hose DN lg 6900 2
40 .
50 24584600 Hydraulic Control Block 1
60 M5A08000 Washer, M8 ZN 6 DIN 125
70 M1A08016 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 16 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 6
80 .
90 00120162 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1400 2
100 00100357 GE 18-PL/R 3/4-ED 2
110 00100355 GZ 18 L 1
120 00100221 W 18 L 1
130 00100057 EVW 18 L 1
140 00110909 Lowering Control Valve120 l/min. Doppel 1
150 00360012 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 70 DIN 931 8.8 ZN 2
160 M5A08000 Washer, Flat - M8 ZN 4 DIN 125
170 M3C08000 Nut, Nylock - M8-1.25, DIN 985 8 ZN 2
180 100426 GE 15-PL/R 3/4-ED 2
190 00100274 EVL 15 L 4
200 00100056 EVW 15 L 2
210 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 2
220 00100244 Measuring Coupler 12 L 2
230 .
240 00130602 Hyd. Cylinder DZ 120-60-1250 2
250 00100426 GE 15-PL/R 3/4-ED 4
260 00100056 EVW 15 L 4
270 00120581 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1000 1
280 00120826 Hyd.- hose DN lg 700 1
290 00120819 Hyd.- hose DN lg 2000 1
300 00120476 Hyd.- hose DN lg 2300 1
310 .
320 24584700 Hydraulic Fold Control Block 1
330 M1A08016 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 16 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 4
340 M5A08000 Washer, M8 ZN 4 DIN 125
350 .
360 24584900 Retainer Plate for Hyd Hoses 1
370 M1A10025 SKS 10 x 25 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 4
380 M5A10000 Washer M10 ZN 8 DIN 125

390 M3C10000 SSM M 10 DIN 985- 8. ZN 4
400 .
410 24594500 Hydraulic Down Pressure Valve Block 1
420 M1A08030 Bolt, Hex - M8-1.25 x 30 DIN 931 8.8 ZN 4
430 M5A08000 Washer M8 ZN 4 DIN 125
440 .
450 00120653 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4500 2
460 00120036 Hyd.- hose DN lg 550 1
470 34070101 Throttle D= 2.5 1
480 00120024 Hyd.- hose DN lg 500 1
490 00100011 BUZ 12 L 4
500 00110244 Union Nut, M 12 L 4
510 .
520 00120436 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1500 1
530 00100190 Hyd. Fitting - Tee, T 15 L 1
540 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 1
550 00120767 Hyd.- hose DN lg 6200 1
560 00110803 Schraubkupplungsloshälfte DN12 1

Maestro SW - 2014

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

46
46
46

46

48
____________________________________________________________________________________________



565 00110580 Schraubkupplungsfesthälfte DN12 Schott 1
570 .
580 33652601 Throttle D= 1 1
590 00120666 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4600 1
600 00120294 Hyd.- hose DN lg 3500 1
610 00120801 Hyd.- hose DN lg 3300 1
620 00120659 Hyd. -hose DN lg 4000 1
630 .
640 00120321 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4000 1
650 00120321 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4000 1
660 00120785 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4200 1
670 .
680 00130903 Hyd. Cylinder DZ 120-60- 945 2
681 00130905 Zylindergabel D=32 - M60x2 148 lg 2
682 M5A12000 Washer, Flat - M12 ZN 8 DIN 125
683 00370173 Zyl.Innen6kt. M 12 x 130 8.8 ZN 4 DIN 912
684 M3C12000 Nut, Nylock - M12 DIN 985- 8. ZN 4
690 00100181 SWVE 12-PL/R 3/8-ED 4
700 00100037 EVL 12 L 2
710 00100244 Messkupplung mit Rohr 12 L 2
720 00120141 Hyd. -hose DN lg 1200 1
730 00120216 Hyd.- hose DN lg 2000 1
740 00110903 Accumulator 3.5 L 185bar - 330V 1
750 00100426 GE 15-PL/R 3/4-ED 1
760 00100309 GZ 15 L 1
770 00100431 K 15 L 1
780 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 2
810 .
820 00110144 Manometer Durchm. 63 -250 bar (axial) 1
830 00100155 Manometeranschluss SMA 20-G 1/4 1
840 00120796 Messschlauch SMS 20/20 lg 7000 1
850 .
860 00110128 +Hyd. Stecker Magnum 3/4 16 UNF 2
870 00100169 GE 18 L - 3/4 - 16 UNF 2
880 00120856 Hyd.- hose DN lg11800 2
890 .
900 00110680 Schlauchklemmenhälfte ohne Bezeichnung 1
910 00110687 Schlauchklemmenhälfte Gebläse 1
920 00370184 Zyl.Innen6kt. M 6 x 25 8.8 ZN 1 DIN 912
930 M3C06000 Nut, Nylock - M6 DIN 985- 8. ZN 1
940 .
950 00110680 Schlauchklemmenhälfte ohne Bezeichnung 1
960 00110685 Schlauchklemmenhälfte Hydraulikblock 1
970 00370184 Zyl.Innen6kt. M 6 x 25 8.8 ZN 1 DIN 912
980 M3C06000 Nut, Nylock - M6 DIN 985- 8. ZN 1
990 .
1000 00190017 Cable Tie, T 150 R 363x 7.8 100
1010 00200088 Leather Strap 360x20x2.1 6
1020 00180065 Plastic 5,000
1030 .
1040 .
1050 .
1060 Hydr. für Rahmenkonzept US
1120 130904 Hyd. Cylinder DZ 130-50- 120 2
1130 100181 SWVE 12-PL/R 3/8-ED 4
1140 .
1150 120792 Hyd.- hose DN lg 3800 1

Maestro SW - 2014

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

45
45

49
___________________________________________________________________________________________



1160 00120792 Hyd.- hose DN lg 3800 1
1170 00100189 Hyd. Fitting - Tee, T 12 L 2
1180 00120257 Hyd.- hose DN lg 2500 1
1190 00120257 Hyd.- hose DN lg 2500 1
1200 .
1205 00110940 Ventil-Block Pressure Reducing Valve 3/4" 1
1210 00100056 EVW 15 L 1
1220 00100274 EVL 15 L 2
1230 00100272 RHD 15 L 1
1240 00100309 GZ 15 L 1
1250 00100426 GE 15-PL/R 3/4-ED 3
1260 00120465 Hyd.- hose DN lg 900 1
1270 .
1280 00110901 Accumulator 3.5 L 60bar incl. Mutter 1
1285 24591001 Holder for Accumulator 1 DIN EN 10029
1290 00100426 GE 15-PL/R 3/4-ED 1
1300 00100309 GZ 15 L 1
1310 00100431 K 15 L 1
1320 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 2
1330 00100055 EVW 12 L 1
1340 00120266 Hyd.- hose DN lg 3000 1
1350 00120321 Hyd.- hose DN lg 4000 1
1360 .
1370 00120823 Hyd.- hose DN lg 450 1
1380 00120849 Hyd.- hose DN lg 470 1
1390 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 1

Maestro SW - 2014

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

46

50
______________________________________________________________________________________________

Item Part No. Description QTY Specification



51

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

* This page left blank intentionally.



Maestro SW - 2014

52

24591000 - Hydraulic System Cart - Serial Numbers 24591258 - 24591279

91
90

DZ 120 x 60 x 945 DZ 120 x 60 x 945
D

Z 
12

0 
x 

60
 x

 1
25

0

D
Z 

12
0 

x 
60

 x
 1

25
0

To Row Unit Pressure Cyl.

To Wing Wheels To "A & B" Vacuum Fan

To Case Drain and B on SOD Fan

To
 C

as
e 

D
ra

in
 o

n 
SO

D
 F

an

To "B" on SOD Fan

2

1
93
94

3

6

5

7

View A 2 : 1

A

8

10

11
1312
14
15

16

18 17

18 19

17

20

20

B1

B2

View B2 2 : 1

View B1 2 : 1
2121

2223

22

23

24

2526

27

28
29
30

31
32
33

34

35

36

View  C 2 : 1

C

37

37

38
39

E

View E 2 : 1

40

41

42

43

43

42

44

78 78

7979

F1 F2

View F1 2 : 1 View F2 2 : 1

80

81
8180

8283

G

View G 2 : 1

84

85

86

87

88

89

92

95

9697
98
99
100

101 103

104

105

106

107

107

108

105

105

7

4

106
41

9

102

DZ 130 x 50 x 120 DZ 130 x 50 x 120

49 73 49

44
50

62

45

4747

48 48

74 81

50

61

46

75

76

5151

52 5252

53
54
55

View D 2:1

D

59

57

58
56

57
77

58

60

63
64
65
66
67

68
6970

71

72

48a

79a 79a



53

Item   Number DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 00110128 2

3 00120340

Specification
Pioneer, Male 8FP

5/8x284 10G-8MP/10G-10FJX 2

4 00110897

Quick Connect Coupler

Hyd. Hose

Hyd. Control Block Assembly 1

5 M1A08016 933 Bolt 6

6 M5A08000 125 Washer 6

7 00120162 Hyd. Hose 2

8 00100357 Adapter 2

10 00100221 1

11 00100057

Adapter 

Adapter 1

12 00110909 Counterbalance Valve 1

13 00360012 931 Bolt 2

14 M5A08000 125 Washer 4

15 M3C08000 985 Nut 2

16 00100426 2

17 00100274 2

18 00100056 2

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

2

2

21 00130602 2

4

23 00100056 4

24 00120581

Hyd. Cylinder

Adapter

Hyd. Hose 1

25 00120826 Hyd. Hose 1

26 00120819 Hyd. Hose 1

27 00120476

M 8-1.25 x 16

M8

5/8x55.25 10G-10FJX

10MJ-12MBSPP

10MJ-10FJX 90 Swivel

10MJ-12MBSPP 90

120 Ltr./min.

M 8-1.25 x 70

M8

M 8-1.25

8MJ-12MBSPP

8MJ-8FJX-8MJL

8MJ-8FJX 90

DZ 120 x 60 x 1250

8MJ-12MBSPP 90

.50X41 8G-8FJX

.50X30 8G-8FJX

.50X82 8G-8FJX

.50X90 8G-8FJX Hyd. Hose 1

28 24595000 Hyd. Flow Divider Assembly 1

29 M1A08016 M 8-1.25 x 16 933 Bolt 4

30 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

31 00111080 Hyd. Down Pressure Valve Assembly 1

32 M1A08030 933 Bolt 4

33 M5A08000

M 8 x 30 

M8 125 Washer 4

34 00120653 Hyd. Hose 2

35 00120036 Hyd. Hose 1

36 00120024

.375X178 6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX

.50X13 8G-8FJX/8GMJ

.375X16 6G-8FJX Hyd. Hose 1

37 00120736 Hyd. Hose 1

39 00110580
140 33652601

Quick Connect Screw Female 

Adapter

141 00120666 Hyd. Hose

142 00120665 Hyd. Hose

143 00120801 Hyd. Hose

144 00120321 Hyd. Hose

145 00120321 Hyd. Hose

146 00120785 Hyd. Hose

147 00130904
248 120627
4

49 00120792 2

50 00120257

.50X316 8G-8FJX/8G-8MB

3/8" 8FB

4MJ-4FJ Orifice .04

.50x130 8G-8FJX

.375X132 6G-8FJX

.50X130 8G-8FJX

.375X158 6G-6FJX

.375X158 6G-6FJX

.50X166 8G-8FJX

 DZ 130 x 50 x 120 

6MJ-6MBSPP 90 
12PL-R 3/8-ED

.375X150 6G-6FJX 

.375X85.5 6G-6FJX

Hyd. Cylinder 

Adapter

Adapter, Swivel Union

 Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Hose 2

  Qty Note

48a 00100181

SN 24591250 - 1257

SN 24591258 - crnt

See following pages.

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--



54

Maestro SW - 2014 

DIND     Description Qty      Note
51 00100189 Adapter 2

52 00100055 Adapter 4

53 00110940 Pressure Reducing Valve 1

54 M5A10000 125 Washer 2

55 M1G10035 933 Bolt 2

57 00100056 3

58 00100274 3

59 00100272 1

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

61 00120816 Hyd. Hose 1

62 00120465 Hyd. Hose 1

63 00110901

     Specification
8FJX-8FJX-8MJ

6MJ-6FJX 90

3/4"

M10

M 10 x 35

8MJ-12MBSPP 90

8MJ-8MJ-8MJ

8FJ-8MJ, CHECK VALVE

2SC DN12 A05-A05 300 

lg. 2SC DN12 A05-A05 

900 lg. 3,5 L  60 bar Accumulator 1

64 24591001 Accumulator Bracket 1

65 M1A10045 931 Bolt 2

66 M5A10000 125 Washer 4

67 M3C10000 985 Nut 2

68 00100426 1

69 00100309 1

70 00100431 1

71 00100141 2

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

73 00120282 1

74 00120334 1

75 00120823 1

76 00120849 1

Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Hose 
78 00130903 Hyd. Cylinder 2

79 120627 Adapter 4

80 00100037 Adapter 2

81 00100244 Adapter 3

82 00120114 Hyd. Hose 1

83 00120201 Hyd. Hose 1

84 00110376 Accumulator 1

85 00100426 1

86 00100309 1

87 00100431 1

89 00100056

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 1

90 00110144 1

91 00100155 1

92 00120796 1

93 00110128 2

95 00120856

M 10-1.5 x 45

M10

M 10-1.5

8MJ-12MBSPP

8FJX-8FJX

8MJ CROSS

8MJ-8FJX 90

.357X128 6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX 

.375X166 6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX

.50X18 8G-8FJX

.375X18.75 6G-8FJX

DZ 120 x 60 x 945

6MJ-6MBSPP 90

12PL-R 3/8-ED

6MJ-8FJX-6MJ

6FJX-TEST PORT .375X48 

6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX .375X77 

6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX 3.5 Ltr. -  

120 bar

8MJ-12MBSPP

8FJX-8FJX

8MJ CROSS

8MJ-8FJX 90

Ø 63 - 250 bar

SMA 20 - G 1/4"

SMS 20/20 - 7000 lg.

PIONEER MALE, 8FP

5/8X465 10G-8MP/10G-10FJX 2

96 00110687 1

97 00110685 1

98 00110680

Pressure Gauge 

Pressure Gauge Adapter 

Pressure Gauge Hose 

Quick Connect

Hyd. Hose

Hose Clamp Blower 

Hose Clamp Hyd. Block 

Hose Clamp Blank 2

99 00370204 M 6 x 40 912 Bolt Socket Head 2

100 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 2

Item Number

Adapter 479a 00100181

SN 24591250 - 1257
SN 24591258 - crnt

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--



55

Item Number DIN

Maestro SW - 2014 

101 00200088 2

102 00200100 4

103 00190017 100

104 00180065 1  Specify Length

105 00120008

Description Leather

Strap

Leather Strap

Cable Tie

Hose Protection

Hyd. Hose 1

106 00120777 Hyd. Hose 1

107 00120702 Hyd. Hose 1

108 00120702

Specification
360 x 20 x 2.1

500 x 20 x 2.1

T 150 - R 363 x 7.8

Ø 24 x 5000 lg.

.375X14.5 6G-6FJX/6G-8FJX

.375X21.65 6G-6FJX/8FJX

.375X48X6-8FJX

.375X56X6-8FJX Hyd. Hose 1

Qty              Note



C
ou

lte
r P

re
ss

ur
e

Connection 
B7

Connection
A7

S
ee

2
4
5
9
10
0
0

S
ta

bi
liz

er
 C

yl
in

de
r

-

1
0

2
0

3
0

5
0

6
0

8
0

9
0

10
0

12
0

25
0

26
0

27
0

28
0

29
0

6
0

11
0

13
0

C
le

vi
s 

ad
ju

st
m

en
t

2
6

4
5

17
0
0
 D
N
 1
0

7
0

7
2
0
 D
N
 1
0

360 DN 

10

420 DN 

08

1150 DN 

081200 DN 10

550 DN 10

7
9
0
0
 D
N
 
0
8

8
2
0
0
 D
N
 
0
8

18
0
0
 D
N
 1
0

7
0

16
0
0
 D
N
 1
0

17
0
0
 D
N
 1
0

4
0

1150 DN 8
1200 DN 10

7
2
0
 D
N
 1
0

Maestro SW - 2014

24591900 -  Hydrualics System Toolbar - Serial Numbers 245912570- 24591257

56



V
ac

uu
m

 B
lo

w
er

C
ou

lte
r P

R
es

su
re

 +
   (

A
7)

O
pe

n

S
ta

bi
liz

er
 +

V
ac

uu
m

. +
 (B

)

S
ch

ar
dr

uc
k 

-  
 (B

7)

O
pe

n

S
ta

bi
liz

er
 

-

Fr
on

t V
ie

w

V
ac

uu
m

. -
 (A

)

Maestro SW - 2014

24591900 -  Hydrualics System Toolbar - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

57



Item Part No. Description QTY Specification
10 00120008 Hyd.- hose DN lg 360 2
20 00100189 Hyd. Fitting - Tee, T 12 L 2
30 00120196 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1700 2
40 00120187 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1600 1
45 00120201 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1800 1
50 00100134 Hyd. Fitting - Cross, K 12 L 4
60 00120830 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1150 4
70 00120141 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1200 4
80 00100189 T 12 L 36
90 00120829 Hyd.- hose DN lg 720 36
100 00120828 Hyd.- hose DN lg 420 20
110 00120036 Hyd.- hose DN lg 550 20
120 00100312 GE 12 PL - R 3/8 - ED 24
130 00100181 SWVE 12-PL/R 3/8-ED 24
140 .
240 .
250 00100189 Hyd. Fitting - Tee, T 12 L 2
260 00120860 Hyd.- hose DN lg 7900 2
270 00120731 Hyd.- hose DN lg 8200 2
280 00100181 SWVE 12-PL/R 3/8-ED 4
290 00130723 Hyd.Zyl. DZ 90-40- 120 2
300 .
310 24581603 Hydr. Halter Bock Maestro 24 SW 1 DIN EN 10029
320 M1A08016 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 16 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 4
330 M5A08000 Washer, M8 ZN 4 DIN 125
340 .
350 00190017 Kabelbinder T 150 R 363x 7.8 100

Maestro SW - 2014

24591900 -  Hydrualics System Toolbar - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

______________________________________________________________________________________________
58



____________________________________________________________________________________________
59

* This page left blank intentionally.



Maestro SW - 2014

60

24591900 -  Hydrualics System Toolbar - Serial Numbers 24591258 - 24591279

DZ 90 x 40 x 120

EZ 40 x 25 x 99

C
on

ne
ct

io
n 

"A
7"

C
on

ne
ct

io
n 

to
 W

in
g 

W
he

el

Connection to Right Side

1

2

3
4

11
11

6
6

6
6

6
6

6
6

6
10

10
10

10
10

10
10

10
10

11
11

11
11

11
11

11
11

11
11

12
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

12

13
13

13
13

13
13

13
13

13
13

13

14

14

16

15
15

16

18

17

19
202122

23 2425

5

2610
6

8
8

10

12

7

7
7

9



61

Item Number DIN

Maestro SW - 2014 

Description Qty
1 00120008 Hyd. Hose 1

2 00100189 Adapter 1

3 00120196 Hyd. Hose 1

4 00120187 Hyd. Hose 1

5 00120653 Hyd. Hose 2

6 00100189 Adapter 20

7 00100055 Adapter 6

8 00100219 Adapter 4

9 00100037 Adapter    2

10 00120829 Hyd. Hose 22

11 00120024 Hyd. Hose 24

12 00100312 Hyd. Hose 24

13 00130768 Hyd. Cylinder 24

14 00100189 Adapter  2

15 00120693 2

16 00120731 2

*17 120627

Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Hose 

Hyd. Fitting 4

18 00130723 Hyd. Cylinder 2

19 00130438 Cylinder Fork 2

20 M1A10085

Specification 
.375 x 14.50 6G-6FJX/6G-8FJX 

 6MJ-6MJ-6MJ

.375 X 68 6G-6FJX

.375 X 64 6G-6FJX

.375 X 178 6G-8FJX/6G-6FJX 

6MJ-6MJ-6MJ

6MJ-6FJX90

6MJ-6MJ90

6MJ-6FJX-6M

.375 X 28.625 6G-6FJX 

.375 X 22 6G-6FJX45S 

6MJ-6MBSPP

EZ 40 x 25 x 99

8MJ-8MJ-8MJ

.375 X 312 6G-8FJX

.375 X 322 6G-8FJX

6MJ-6MBSPP90

90 x 40 x 120

Ø 32 - M 40 x 2 - 125 lg.

M 10 x 85 931 Bolt 4

21 M5A10000 10.5 125 Washer 8

22 M3C10000 M 10 985 Nut 4

23 24581603 Hyd. Hose Holding Bracket 1

24 M1A08016 933 Bolt 2

25 M5A08000 125 Washer 2

26 00190017

M 8 x 16

M8

14" BLACK 50 LB TENS Cable Tie 100

* PN 120627 fits machines with SN 24591250 - 1257.  For machines with SN 24591258 - current, use PN 00100181 Adapter, Swivel Union
12PL-R 3/8-ED, Qty 4.



Fl
ow

 D
ire

ct
io

n

Fu
nc

tio
na

l D
ia

gr
am

, 
S

ee
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

pa
ge

s.
24
59
42
00

10

6
0

2
0
3
0
4
0

7
0

8
0

9
0

11
0

15
0
 14
0
 13
0
 12
0

18
0
 17
0

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

62



11
0

2
0
0
 21
0
 22
0
 23
0
 24
0
 25
0

2
8
0
2
9
0

3
3
0
 32
0
 31
0
 30
0

3
4
0
 35
0
 37
0
 38
0
 39
0
 40
0

Fu
nc

tio
na

l D
ia

gr
am

 
se

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

pa
ge

s.

24
59
42
00

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

63



S
ee 24
59
42
00

Fi
ll 

tu
be

 V
ac

uu
m

Fi
ll 

N
oz

zl
e

V
ac

uu
m

Fi
ll 

N
oz

zl
e

E
xt

er
na

l P
um

p

fie
ld

 u
se

Hose 2"

Hose 2"

Sc
hl
au
ch
 2
"

42
0

H
os

e 
1"

H
os

e 
1"

H
os

e 
3/

4"

44
0

H
os

e 
- 8

m
m

 O
.D

.

H
os

e 
3/

4"

S
ho

w
n 

Le
ft 

si
de

 o
f m

ac
hi

ne

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

64



T P PP
F-

 
Pu

m
p

B
as

ic
 s

et
tin

g 
of

 th
e 

flo
w

 
di

am
et

er
: 4

5 
pu

ls
es

 p
er

 
lit

er
 fl

ow

B
lo

w
er

B A
T

B
lo

w
er

 S
O

D
 

S
ee

 
2
4
5
9
4
4
0
0

4
7
0
4
8
0

4
9
0

5
10

5
2
0
 53
0
 54
0
 55
0

5
6
0

5
8
0

5
7
0

6
4
0

6
5
0

6
2
0

6
3
0

6
8
0

8
10
0 
DN
 1
6

10
00
 D
N 
16

15
00
 D
N 

16
15
00
 D
N 

16

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

65



Item Part No. Description QTY Specification
10 24590601 Haltebügel AHL Pumpe Maestro 24 USA 1 DIN EN 10029
20 M5A16000 Washer, Flat - M16, DIN125 ZN 8 DIN 125
30 00360258 Bolt, Hex - M16 x 130 DIN 931 8.8 ZN 4
40 MEC16000 SSM M 16 DIN 985- 8. ZN 4
50 .
60 00270308 Centrifugal Pump 9303C-HM1C-SP 1
70 00370562 Flachrundschr.m.4kt. 10 x 35 8.8 ZN 2 DIN 603
80 M5A10000 Washer, Flat - M10 ZN 2 DIN 125
90 M3C10000 Nut, M10 DIN 985- 8. ZN 2
100 .
110 24594200 Liquid Fertilizer Maestro 24 SW Parts kit 1
120 24590602 Halter Armaturen AHL groß Maestro US 2 DIN EN 10131
130 00370516 Washer, Flat - M10, A2 SS 8 DIN 125
140 00350113 Nut, M10 DIN 985 A2-70 4 DIN 985
150 00360415 Bolt, Hex - M10 x 25 DIN 933 A2-70 4 DIN 933
160 .
170 00346045 Durchflussmesser kompl. (2-55 l/min) 1
180 00345024 Connector Plug 3 pol AMP - Parts kit 1
190 .
200 00270630 Doppelnippel 2" 1
210 00270209 Schlauchanschluss gebo. f. ÜWu 2" - 50 1
220 00270267 O-Ring 39.30x 2.60 2
230 00270265 Überwurfmutter 2" 1
240 00270332 Schlauchanschluss gera IG 2 - 50 1
250 00270263 Flachdichtung 86x 59x 4 ( 2 2
260 .
270 .
280 00270514 Saugschlauch 2" klar m. Spirale 3,000
290 00270636 Schlauchschelle SGT 50-70 V2A - 12 mm 2
300 31504616 Schlauchhalter für AHL-Tank 1 DIN EN 10029
310 M5J08000 Washer, Flat - M8 A2 SS 4 DIN 125
320 M1R08030 Bolt, Hex - M8-1.25 x 30 DIN 933 A2-70 SS 2 DIN 933
330 M3N08000 Nut, Nylock - M8 DIN 985 A2-70 SS 2 DIN 985
340 31504617 Distanz-Ring 1 DIN EN 10131
350 00270558 Schlauchanschluss gebo.AG 2" - 50 1
360 .
370 00270267 O-Ring 39.30x 2.60 1
380 00270209 1
390 00270265

Schlauchanschluss gebo. f. ÜWu 2" - 50 
Überwurfmutter 2" 1

400 00270263 Flachdichtung 86x 59x 4 ( 2 2
410 .
420 00346048 Ventilblock 3-Wege Gleichdruck (6èr) 1
430 .
440 00346050 Düsenplättchen Größe 39 liquid 24
450 .
460 .
470 00100169 GE 18 L - 3/4 - 16 UNF 1
480 00110128 +Hyd. Stecker Magnum 3/4 16 UNF 1
490 00120763 Hyd.- hose DN lg 8100 1
500 .
510 00110124 3-way Valve 1
520 31504715 Mount 131x 75x 3 1 DIN EN 10131
530 M1A08020 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 20 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 2
540 M5A08000 Washer, M8 ZN 4 DIN 125
550 M3A08000 Nut, Hex - M8-1.25, DIN 934 8 ZN 2 DIN 934- 8.
560 31504716 Aufkl. "Pumpe ein aus" 1

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
66



570 00100057 EVW 18 L 2
580 00100038 EVL 18 L 1
590 .
600 00100077 GE 18 L - 7/8 - 14 UNF 1
610 00100169 GE 18 L - 3/4 - 16 UNF 1
620 00100158 RHD 18 L 1
630 00100355 GZ 18 L 1
640 00120388 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1500 1
650 00120388 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1500 1
660 00100173 GE 18 L - 1/2 " NPT 1
670 .
680 00120112 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1000mm 1

Maestro SW - 2014

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
67

Item Part No. Description QTY Specification



Maestro SW - 2014

68

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan - Serial Numbers 24591258 - 24591279

33

34

35

36
37

37

36
37

37

38

39
2

3
4

1

5
678

31 29 30 32

26
27

28

43

45

44

15

To "T" Hyd. Block

9

10

11

12

13
16

18

19

19
22

To
 "P

" D
ow

n 
Pr

es
su

re
Ro

w
Un

i ts
To

 "P
" W

in
g

Pr
es

su
re

23

24

23

25

42

40
41

20

21

46

65

62
63

64

61

66

67 68
48

52

51
53

57
58

56

55

50
59 60

69707273

49

74

47



Maestro SW - 2014

69

Item Number DIN    Description Qty
1 00380047 Hyd. Fan 1

2 M1G08035 933 Bolt 3

3 M5F08000 127 Lock Washer 3

4 M5A08000 125 Washer 3

5 00100089 Adapter 1

6 00100055 Adapter 1

7 00100342 Adapter 1

8 00100157 Adapter 1

9 00120622 1

10 00100088 2

11 00100037 2

12 00100055 2

13 00120772 2

Specification Axial

Psiton - 5 cm³

M 8 x 35

M8

M8

GE 12 L - 9/16" -18 UNF 

6MB-8MJ90

GZ 12 L

CHECK VALVE, 8FJ-8MJ

.375 X 48 6-8FJX

8MJ-8MB

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

8MJ-8FJX90

.50 X 327 8MP-8FJX

15 00110128

Hyd. Hose 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter Hyd. 

Hose 

Quick Connect 2

16 00100055 1

18 00100157 1

19 00100037 3

20 00100055 1

21 00100037

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 1

22 00120011 Hyd. Hose 1

23 00120625 Hyd. Hose 2

24 00100244 Test Port 1

25 00120360 Pressure Gauge Hose 1

26 00100155 Pressure Gauge Fitting 1

27 00110144 Pressure Gauge 1

28 00360183

8MJ-8FJX90

CHECK VALVE, 8FJ-8MJ

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

8MJ-8FJX90

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

.50 X 21.125 8G-8FJX

.375 X 176 6G-8FJX/6G-4FJX 

CHECK COUPLING, 8FJX

SMS 20/20 - 5100 lg. 

SMA 20 - G 1/4"

Ø 63 - 250 bar

M 5 x 30 933 Bolt 2

29 00110687 Hose Clamp Blower 1

30 00110680 Hose Clamp Blower Blank 1

31 00370183 M 6 x 20 912 Bolt Socket Head 1

32 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 1

33 00380153 Guard 1

34 33336002 Guard Clamp Big 1

35 33336003 Guard Clamp Small 1

36 S1A04006 UNC 1/4" x 3/4" Bolt 6

37 00370115 R 6,6 440 Washer 12

38 24052001 Sensor Bracket 1

39 24052200 Sensor - Fan 1

40 S1A06004 3/8" UNC x 1/2" Bolt 2

41 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 6

42 00380956 Seal Repair Kit 1

43 00380242 Decal   1

44 00200088 Leather Straps 2

45 00190017 Cable Tie 10

46 00110128 Quick Connect 2

48 00120791 2

49 00100055 2

50 00100037

360 x 20 x 2.1

T 150 R - 363 x 7.8

COUPLER, PIONEER MALE, ORB

.375 X 320 6G-8FJX/6G-8MB

8MJ-8FJX90

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

Hydraulic Hose 

Adapter 

Adapter 1

Coupler, Pioneer Male, Pipe

47 00380950 Motor, HYD Axial 5ccm 1

--

--

--

--



Maestro SW - 2014

70

24590600 -  Hydraulic Liquid Fertilizer and SOD Fan

33

34

35

36
37

37

36
37

37

38

39
2

3
4

1

5
678

31 29 30 32

26
27

28

43

45

44

15

To "T" Hyd. Block

9

10

11

12

13
16

18

19

19
22

To
 "P

" D
ow

n 
Pr

es
su

re
Ro

w
Un

i ts
To

 "P
" W

in
g

Pr
es

su
re

23

24

23

25

42

40
41

20

21

46

65

62
63

64

61

66

67 68
48

52

51
53

57
58

56

55

50
59 60

69707273

49

74



Maestro SW - 2014

71

Item Number DIN Description               Qty
51 00100532 1

52 00100375 1

53 00100342 1

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

55 00100244 Test Port 1

56 00120360 Pressure Guage Hose 1

57 00100155 Pressure Guage Adapter 1

58 00110144 Pressure Guage 1

59 00190017 Cable Tie 100

60 00190011

Specification GE

12 L - 3/4"  -16 NPT GE 12 

L - 1/2" NPT GZ 

8MJ-12MP

CHECK COUPLING, 8FJX

SMS 20/20 - 5100 lg. 

SMA 20 - G 1/4"

Ø 63 - 250 bar

T  150 R  363 x 7,8 LK   5    

537 x 13 Cable Tie 20

61 24590601 Pump Bracket 1

62 00360258 931 Bolt 4

63 M5A16000 125 Washer 8

64 MEC16000 985 Nut 4

65 00270800 Pump 1

66 00370562 440 Carriage Bolt 2

67 M5A10000 125 Washer 2

68 M3C10000 985 Nut 2

69 00100083 1

70 00100228 1

72 00100157 1

73 00100055

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 1

74 00120628

M 16 x 130

M16 ZN

M 16

9303 C - HM4C - SP

M 10 x 35

M10

M 10

6MJ-4MB90

6FJ-8MJ EXPANDER

CHECK VALVE, 8FJ-8MJ

EVW 12 L

.375 X 72 6G-8FJX Hyd. Hose 1

--

--

--

--



Maestro SW - 2014

72

BUCHER Hydraulic Down Pressure Valve Block Assembly

Serial No. 24591258 - previous



73 

Item    Number Specification DIN Description
1 Valve Block Down Pressure 1

2 00100265 Adapter 1

3 00100312 Adapter 3

4 120620

8MJ-8MBSPP

GE 12 PL - R 3/8" - ED 

4MJ-6MBSPP Adapter 1

5 00100037 Adapter 3

6 00100244 3

7 00100274 2

9 00100055 1

10 00100157

Adapter with Test Port 

Adapter

Adapter

Check Valve 1

11 M1A08030 933 Bolt 4

12 M5A08000 125 Washer 4

13 00110951

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

CHECK COUPLING, 8FJX

8FJX-8FJX-8FJX

8MJ-8FJX90

8MJ-8MJ

M 8 x 30

M8

WS22GNZ5-2 12D M100 Valve Insert 1

13.1 00110955 Seal Kit 1 Seal Kit !

14 00110964 WS32GNA5-1 12D M100 Valve Insert 1

14.1 00110966 Seal Kit 1 Seal Kit !

15 00110965 EPRT-08-N-30-0-00 Valve Insert 1

15.1 00110430 Ø 16.0 x 2 - V83 O-Ring 2

15.2 00110666 Ø 30 x 9.2 - M 16 x 1 Nut 1

16 00110952 MAG-SP D36 12D 27W Magnet 3

17 00110967 RKVG-08 Check Valve 1

18 00110960 POCI-08-N-F-0-030 Cartridge Check Valve 1

19 00110968 REPYB-10-1 Cartridge Check Valve 1

19.1 00110969 Seal Kit 1 Seal Kit !

20 00000000 N/A 3

21 00100200 1/8" Plug 6

22 00100480 1/4", VSTI R1 Fitting Plug 2

23 00100202 3/8" Plug 1

24 00100201 1/4" Plug 1

Maestro SW - 2014

 Qty Note
No longer available

* Machines with the above Bucher hydraulic block must be replaced with the Hydac block on the following pages.
** When replacing this hydraulic block, also order qty. 2 PN 00100327 - Adapter, 4MBSPP x 12DIN, 5002L-12-4 for Port A & Port P.

NOTE:  Serial No. 24591258 - previous

-- --



Maestro SW - 2014

00111080 - HYDAC Down Pressure Control Valve Block 

Serial No. 24591259 - current

74



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 00111043 Slide Valve WK10D-01M-C-N-0 1

2 00111044 Repair kit w/ O-rings, Slide Valve FS103-N 1

3 00111045 Repair kit, Coil - Slide Valve FS 18 1

4 00111046 Magnet, Coil 12 DG-50-1836 1

5 00111047 Proportioning Valve PDR08-12-C-N-330-0 1

6 00111048 Repair kit w/O-rings, Proportioning Valve FS UNF 08/N 1

7 00111045 Repair kit, Coil - Slide Valve FS 18 1

8 00111046 Magnet, Coil 12 DG-50-1836 1

9 00111050 Valve Seat Lanes WSM06020W-01M-C-N-0 1

10 00111051 Repair kit w/O-rings, Valve Seat 06020-NBR 1

11 00111045 Repair kit, Coil - Slide Valve FS 18 1

12 00111052 Magnet, Coil 12 DG-40-1836 1

13 00111053 Check Valve RP08A-01-C-N-15-3 1

14 00111048 Repair kit w/O-rings, Proportioning Valve FS UNF 08/N 1

15 00111054 Check Valve RVM06020-01-C-N-0.5 2

16 00111051 Repair kit w/O-rings, Valve Seat 06020-NBR 2

17 00111055 Screw Plugs, 3/8" 0.1mm 3

18 00111056 Screw Plugs, 1/4" 0.1mm 2

19 00111057 Aperture M6 x 12.5 1

20 00111058 Nozzle B-M 6x6x0.8 C35 360 BESCH 1

21 00100480 Fitting, Down Pressure Block VSTI R1 1/4" 1

22 00100200 Fitting VSTI R 1/8 1

23 00111059 Nozzle B-M 6x6x1 C35 360 BESCH 1

24 05019399 Adapter Fitting, Straight 4MBSPP x 4MJIC, 9005ES-0404 1

25 05019397 Plug, Hex 4MBSPP, 9030-004 1

26 05019398 Seal, Washer 4BSPP, 9500-04 1

Maestro SW - 2014 
Qty

75



Maestro SW - 20144

24595500 - HYDAC Down Pressure Control Valve Block w/ Fittings

Serial No. 24591259 - current

76

For Serial No. 24591258 - previous machines, when replacing the Bucher valve with a Hydac, also install quantity 
1, PN 00100327, Adapter, Fitting to the Pressure port of the hydraulic block to connect to the hydraulic hose.

For Serial no. 24591259 - current, machines also requires quanity 1, PN 05019399 Hydraulic Fitting adaper when 
installing HYDAC down pressure block in place of the older version BUCHER block.

1

Pressure Valve Valve Body

2 3

3 12 13

4

4

10

10

10

9

7
8

6
5

5



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 00111080 Down Pressure Valve Block 1

2 00100265 Fitting, GE 15-PL/R 1/2-ED 1

3 00100327 Fitting, GE 12 PL-R 1/4-ED 2

4 00100312 Fitting, GE 12 PL-R 3/8-ED 3

5 00100037 Fitting, EVL 12 L 3

6 00100274 Fitting, EVL 15 L 2

7 00100374 Fitting, GZ 12L/15L 1

8 00100055 Fitting, EVW 12L 1

9 00100157 Fitting, RHD 12L 1

10 00100244 Coupler, 12L 3

12 00100011 Fitting, BUZ 12L 1

13 00110244 Union Nut, M12 L 1

Maestro SW - 20144

77



Maestro SW - 2014

78

24594900/00110897 - Hydraulic Block Assembly - Control 

HORSCH 

11~ 

CD 

20~ 
/23 

~ 



79 

Item    Number Specification DIN Description

      Maestro SW - 2014 

   Qty Note
1 00110897 Valve Block - Control 1

2 00100357 3

3 00100313 2

4 00100312

10MJ-12MBSPP

8MJ-8MBSPP

6MJ-6MBSPP 2

5 00100312 1

6 00100057 3

7 00100055 2

8 00100067 1

10 00100219

6MJ-6MBSPP

10MJ-10FJX 90 SWIVEL

6MJ-6FJX90

6FJ-6MJ

6MJ-6FJX90

W 12 L

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 2

11 24590501 Valve Block Bracket 1

12 M1A10020 M 10 x 20 933 Bolt 2

13 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 2

14 M1A08016 M 8 x 16 933 Bolt 6

15 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 6

17 00110949 WRA22GNDA-10-3 12D M100 1

17.1 00110953 1 Seal Kit !

18 00110950 WS22GNDB-10-1 12D M100

Valve Insert 

Seal Kit 

Valve Insert 3

18.1 00110954 Seal Kit 3 Seal Kit !

19 00110951 WS22GNZ5-2 12D M 100 Valve Insert 6

19.1 00110955 Seal Kit 6 Seal Kit !

20 00110952 MAG-SP D36 12D 27W Magnet 10

--

22 00100202 6MBSPP HEX 5

23 00100203 8MBSPP HEX

Plug 

Plug 1

--

--

--

--

--



Maestro SW - 2014

80

CD !'°"-
~,..... 

I I 

I.I 

..... 

' ~ 00 
NN 

1

2

3

3
3

3

4
4

5

6

6

7
8

9

8

11

11

6

10

24595000/00110898 - Valve Block, Fold Assembly



81 

Item    Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 00110898 Valve Block - Fold Control 1

2 00100313 2

3 00100312 1

4 00100265 2

5 00100327

8MJ-4MBSPP 90

8MJ-8MBSPP 90

8MJ-8FJX 90

Check Valve 8FJ-8MJ .075 1

6 00100308 2

7 00100067 2

8 00100055 7

9 00100056 2

10 00100274 2

11 00100141 1

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

Adapter 

6MJ-6MBSPP

6FJ-6MJ

6MJ-6FJX 90

6FJ-8MJ, EXPANDER

8FJX-8FJX

8MJ-8FJX-8MJ

14 24590502 Valve Block Bracket 1

15 M1A10020 M 10 x 20 933 Bolt 2

16 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 2

17 M1A08016 M 8-1.25 x 16 HHCS 8.8 ZN 933 Bolt 4

18 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

20 00110956 DDPC-IL-4-25-S-2 1

20.1 00110962 1 Seal Kit !

21 00110957 DDRA-7L-10-16-S-1 1

21.1 00110963 1 Seal Kit !

22 00110958 FSDH-XAN 1

23 00110959 RKVE-08-Z4 2

24 00110960 POCI-08-N-F-0-030 2

25 00110961 RVPP-10-N-S-0-15 1

26 00100200 1/8" 8

27 00100203 1/2"

Pressure Relief Valve 

Seal Kit

Pressure Relief Valve 

Seal Kit

Flow Divider

Check Valve 

Cartridge Check Valve 

Balancing Valve 

Plug

Plug 2

Qty Note

--

--

--

--

----



20

30
40

50

10

6162

Lo
ck

in
g 

S
cr

ew
s

63 64

Maestro SW - 2014

24584400 - Hydraulic Fan - Vacuum, 10 ccm - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

82



8
00
0 
DN
12

8
00
0 
DN
12

Te
rm

in
al

 'T
' a

t 
C

ou
lte

r P
re

ss
ur

e 
B

lo
ck

B
lo

w
er

BA

45
0 
DN
 1
2

500 DN 10

8
0

90
11
0

13
0

14
0

15
0

17
0

21
0

19
0

20
0

23
0

24
0

T

R
ig

ht
 B

lo
w

er
, M

irr
or

 
im

ag
e

8
00
0 
DN
10

10
0

18
0

S
up

pl
y

15
1

15
2

Maestro SW - 2014

24584400 - Hydraulic Fan - Vacuum, 10 ccm - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

83



Item Part No. Description QTY Specification
10 24019200 Fan Vacuum 5ccm Breite 99 mm 2
20 24019700 Vacuum Fan Exit Maestro 24SW 2
30 M1A06016 Bolt, Hex - M6 x 16 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 28
40 00370115 Washer R 6,6 ZN 28 DIN 440
50 24550906 Retainer Plate, Large 4 DIN EN 10029
60 24550907 Retainer Plate, Small 4 DIN EN 10029
61 .
62 M1A10016 Bolt, Hex - M10-1.5 x 16 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 6
63 M5A10000 Washer, Flat - M10 ZN 6 DIN 125
70 .
80 00100089 GE 12 L - 9/16 -18 UNF 2
90 00120384 Hyd.- hose DN lg 8000 2
100 00100189 Hyd. Fitting- Tee, T 12 L 1
110 00120024 Hyd.- hose DN lg 500 1
120 .
130 00100358 GE 15 L - 3/4" - 16 UNF 4
140 00100274 EVL 15 L 4
150 00120786 Hyschl.2SC DN12 A05 -A05 lg 8000 4
151 00100191 Hyd. Fitting - Tee, T 18 L 2
152 00100144 KOR 18 - 15 L 4
160 .
170 00100056 EVW 15 L 2
180 00100309 GZ 15 L 2
190 00100272 RHD 15 L 2
200 00120823 Hyschl.2SC DN12 A05 -A05 lg 450 2
210 00100274 EVL 15 L 2
220 .
230 00100141 KOR 15 - 12 L 2
240 00100244 Messkupplung mit Rohr 12 L 2
250 .
260 00190017 Cable ties T 150 R 363x 7.8 50

Maestro SW - 2014

24584400 - Hydraulic Fan - Vacuum, 10 ccm - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
84



__________________________________________________________________________________________
85

*This page left blank intentionally.



Maestro SW - 2014

86

24584400 - Hydraulic Fan - Vacuum, 10 ccm - Serial Numbers 24591258 - 24591279

2

1

4

3

5

6

7

8

9
10

11
12

13

14

15

17

18

21
22

2319

20
29

30

Row Unit Pressure Valve

Connect to "T"

31

33

34

37
36

35
36

42

43

45

38
50

26
25

25
24

2728

43

47

41

41

41 47
47

32

32

41

46



87

Item   Number DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1

Specification 
HL 40B - 400 x 36E 2

2 24019300 2

3 24558500 2

4 00501054 2

5 24016401

Bent Axis - 0.60 CID 10 cm³ 

HL 40B - 400 x 36ER 2

6 24016402 2

7 24016403

Vacuum Fan w/Motor 10ccm 

Housing

Motor Flange

Hyd.- Motor

Rotor

Inlet

Sensor - Pulse Generator 2

8 M1A06016 M 6 x 16 933 Bolt 12

9 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 12

10 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 12

11 M1A08016 M 8 x 16 933 Bolt 12

12 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 12

13 M1A10025 M 10-1.5 x 25 933 Bolt 4

14 M5A10000 M10 125 Washer 4

15 00230292 Flanged Bushing 1

-- Blower Outlet Assembly --

17 24557100 Blower Outlet 2

18 24019701 Blower Outlet Extension 2

19 24019702 Mounting Strip Long 4

20 24019703 Mounting Strip Short 4

21 00360409 933 Bolt 20

22 M5A06000 125 Washer 40

23 M3C06000 985 Nut 20

24 M1A08020 933 Bolt 12

25 M5A08000 125 Washer 24

26 M3C08000 985 Nut 12

27 M1A08012 933 Bolt 2

28 M5A08000 125 Washer 2

29 M1A10016 933 Bolt 6

30 M5A10000 125 Washer 6

31 00100089 2

32 00120777 2

33 00100189 1
34 00120024 1

35 00100316 4

36 00100038 4

41 00120794 4

42 00100069 1

43 00100057 4

45 00100158 2

46 00120277 2

47 00100221 2

50 00190017

M 6 x 18

M6

M 6

M 8 x 20

M8

M 8

M 8 x 12

M8

M 10 x 16

M10

6MJ-6MB

.375 X 356 6G-6FJX

6MJ-6MJ-6MJ

.375 X 21.625 6G-6FJX/8FJX

10MJ-12MB

10MJ-10FJX-10MJ

.625 X 356 10G-10FJX

10MJ-10MJ

10MJ-10FJX 90

10FJ-10MJ

.625 X 15 10G-10FJX

10MJ-10MJ 90

T 150 - R 363 x 7.8

Adapter  

Hyd. Hose 

Hose 

Adapter 

Adapter

Check Valve 

Hyd. Hose 

Adapter 

Tie 50

Qty Note

37

38

39

00380262

00380263

00380264

N-Type

N-Type

1

1

1

Adapter Hyd. 

Hose 

Adapter 

Adapter Hyd. 

Seal, Shaft - Motor, Volvo

Ring, Backup - Motor

Ring, Retaining - Internal HYD Motor

    --

    --

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--



Maestro SW - 2014

88

Hydraulic Cylinders

24 Hyd. - Cylinder DZ 40 x 25 x 99
00130693

Row Unit

10 Hyd. - Cylinder DZ 90 x 40 x 120
00130723

Wing Wheel

14

15

16
17

18

19 Hyd.- Cylinder DZ 130 x 50 x 120
00130904

5

1 Hyd. - Cylinder DZ 120 x 60 x 945
00130903

Folding

30

26 Hyd.- Cylinder DZ 120 x 60 x 1250
00130602

Lifting

25

7

9
8

 Folding

23

6



Maestro SW - 2014

89

Item Number DIN Qty
1 00130903

Specification 
DZ 120 x 60 x 945 1

2

3

4

5 00130584 1

6 00130905 1

7 00370173 912 2

8 M5A12000 125 4

9 M3C12000 985 2

10 00130723

Ø 32 - M 60 x 2 x 148 

M 12-1.75 x 130

M12

M 12

DZ 90 x 40 x 120 1

11

12

13

14 00130728 1

15 00130438 1

16 M1A10085 931 2

17 M5A10000 125 4

18 M3C10000 985 2

19 00130904

Ø 32 - M 40 x 2 x125 

M 10-1.5 x 85

M10

M 10

DZ 130 x 50 x 120 1

20

21

22

23 00130391 1

24 00130768 EZ 40 x 25 x 99 1

25 00130932 1

26 00130602 DZ 120 x 60 x 1250 1

27

28

29

30 00130958

Description 
Hyd.- Cylinder  

Seal Kit

Cylinder Fork

Bolt, Socket Head 

Washer

Nut

Cylinder

Seal Kit

Cylinder Fork

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Hyd.- Cylinder  

Seal Kit

Hyd. Cylinder

Seal Kit

Hyd. Cylinder

Seal Kit 1

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --

    --
    --
    --



Maestro SW - 2014

90

- Room for Addition



Maestro SW - 2014

91

- Pneumatics Maestro SW

3. Pneumatics - Maestro SW



Maestro SW - 2014

92

24581200 - Pneumatic System Seed on Demand

HORSCH 

50



93 

Item   Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 24583300 SOD Central Dispenser Left Assy. 1

2 24583400 SOD Central Dispenser Right Assy. 1

3 00390150 Silicone Caulk 1

4 M1A10020 M 10 x 20 933 Bolt 20

5 M5F10000 M10 127 Lock Washer 20

6 00370117 R 11 ZINC 125 Washer 20

7 24583500 SOD T-Tube 1

8 00180082 Tubing 2

9 00190347 Hose Clamp 4

10 00180081 Tubing 1

11 00190055 Hose Clamp 2

12 Hyd. Fan Assembly --

13 M1G08035 3

14 00170037 3

15 00370116

ET 355 MHF - Ø 110 x 90 lg. 

Ø 3.5-4.5 - SS

ET 355 MHF - Ø 150 x 150 lg. 

Ø 6" SS

Axial Piston - 5 cm³

M 8-1.25 x 35

M8 ZINC

R 9 ZINC

933 Bolt

79880  Lock Washer 

127 Washer 3

16 00380153 Guard 1

17 33336002 Guard Clamp Large 1

18 33336003 Guard Clamp Small 1

19 S1A04006 UNC 1/4" x 3/4" Bolt 6

20 00370115 R 6,6 440 Washer 12

21 24052001 Sensor Bracket 1

22 24052200 Sensor - Fan 1

23 24585700 SOD Central Dispensor Left 1

24 24585900 SOD Central Dispensor Right 1

25 24585800 Central Dispensor Door 2

26 M1R08020 M 8 x 20 - SS 933 Bolt 4

27 M5J08000 M8 - SS 125 Washer 8

28 M3N08000 M 8 - SS 985 Nut 4

29 24583301 Slide Latch 2

30 24583303 Bracket for Slide 2

31 M1R06018 M 6-1 x 18 - SS 933 Bolt 4

32 M5J06000 M6 - SS 125 Washer 8

33 M3N06000 M 6-1 - SS 985 Nut 4

34 644011 M 6-1 - SS 315 Wing Nut 2

35 24583304 SOD Screen Ø 3 mm 2

36 24583307 Bracket 2

37 00370588 M 4 x 8 912 Bolt Socket Head 4

38 M5A04000 M4 - SS 125 Washer 4

39 00370623 M 10-1.5 x 50 444 Eye Bolt 4

40 M1B10050 M 101.5 x 50 933 Bolt 4

41 00370516 M10 - SS 125 Washer 8

42 00350113 M 10-1.5 - SS 985 Nut 4

43 00370624 M 10 Grip Star 4

44 24583302 Shutoff Plate 2

45 00190189 Hose Sleeve 45 24

46 00190044 Hose Clamp 24

47 00200168 Foam Rubber 12 FT
48 24581102 Hose Holder 2

49 00200049

Ø 32 - 50 - SS   

SEAL, 12MM X 30MM

Ø 140 mm

1 - 4 mm x 600 lg. Edge Protection 2

Qty            Note

See exploded view
on following pages.

--

50 23249409 1Sensor/Tube Brush

See following pages

See following pages



Maestro SW - 2014

24583300 - SOD Central Dispenser, Left Assembly

94



Item Number Description Qty Notes
1 24585700 SeedOnDemand centr.metering 12 left 1

2 24585800 SeedOnDemand cent.meter.emptying flap 12 1

3 00200168 Cell. Rubber 5x12 EPDM10°Shore self-adh. 1

4 M1R08020 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 20 DIN 933 A2 SS 2

5 M3N08000 Nut M8, DIN 985  A2-70       2

6 M5J08000 Washer, Flat - M8, A2 SS   4

7 24583301 Lock slide slot 1

8 M1R06018 Bolt, Hex - M6 x 18, DIN 933 A2-70 SS 2

9 M3N06000 Nut, Hex -  M6, DIN 985   A2-70 SS       2

10 M5J06000 Washer, Flat - M6 DIN125 A2 SS    4

11 00644011 Wing Nut, M6 DIN 315  V2A 1

12 - - -

13 24583303 Support slide 1

14 24583304 SOD Sieve 12/ø3  corn, sunflower, soya 1

15 00370623 eye screw  M10x 50 DIN 444 Form B ZN 2

16 M1B10050 Bolt, Hex - M10 x 50 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 2

17 00350113 Nut, Nylock - M10-1.5, DIN 985 A2-70 SS 2

18 00370516 Washer, Flat - M10, A2 SS 4

19 00370624 star knob with extended hub M10 2

20 24583302 Slide SeedOnDemand distributor L=545 mm 1

21 00190189 tube socket curved HORSCH 12

22 00190044 Hose fitting     dm.  32- 50        V2A 12

23 - - -

24 24583307 Support plate sieve Seed On Demand 1

25 M5A04000 Washer, Flat - M4, A2 SS 2

26 00370588 Bolt, Socket - M4x8 8.8 ZN 2

27 - - -

28 - - -

29 - - -

30 - - -

31 - - -

32 - - -

33 - - -

34 - - -

35 00385547 Decal SeedOnDemand-Box row 1-12 1

Maestro SW - 2014

95 



Maestro SW - 2014

24583400 - SOD Central Dispenser, Right Assembly

96



Item Number Description Qty Notes
1 24585900 SeedOnDemand centr.metering 12 right 1

2 24585800 SeedOnDemand cent.meter.emptying flap 12 1

3 00200168 Cell. Rubber 5x12 EPDM10°Shore self-adh. 1

4 M1R08020 Bolt, Hex - M8-1.25 x 20, DIN 933 A2 SS 2

5 M3N08000 Nut, Hex - M8-1.25, DIN 985  A2-70 SS      2

6 M5J08000 Washer, Flat - M8, A2 SS 4

7 24583301 Lock slide slot 1

8 M1R06018 Bolt, Hex - M6 x 18, DIN 933 A2-70 SS 2

9 M3N06000 Nut, Hex - M6-1.0, DIN 985 A2-70 SS       2

10 M5J06000 Washer, Flat - M6 DIN125 A2 SS   4

11 00644011 Wing nut M 6 DIN 315  V2A 1

12 - - -

13 24583303 Support slide 1

14 24583304 SOD Sieve 12/ø3  corn, sunflower, soya 1

15 00370623 eye screw  M10x 50 DIN 444 Form B ZN 2

16 M1B10050 Bolt, Hex - M10-1.5 x 50, DIN 933 8.8 ZN 2

17 00350113 Nut, Nylock - M10-1.5, DIN 985 A2-70 SS 2

18 00370516 Washer, Flat - M10, A2 SS 4

19 00370624 star knob with extended hub M10 2

20 24583302 Slide SeedOnDemand distributor L=545 mm 1

21 00190189 tube socket curved HORSCH 12

22 00190044 Hose fitting     dm.  32- 50        V2A 12

23 - - -

24 24583307 Support plate sieve Seed On Demand 1

25 M5A04000 Washer, Flat - M4, A2 SS 2

26 00370588 Bolt, Socket - M4x8 8.8 ZN 2

27 - - -

28 - - -

29 - - -

30 - - -

31 - - -

32 - - -

33 - - -

34 - - -

35 00385548 Decal SeedOnDemand-Box row 13-24 1

Maestro SW - 2014

97 



Maestro SW - 2014

98

24592100 -  Pneumatic System Seed on Demand

HORSCH 



99 

Item    Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

Qty                          Note
1 Vacuum Fan Assembly --

2 00170213 Ø 35 x 22" lg. Vacuum Hose 24

3 24588101 Vacuum Nozzle Str. 24

4 24018909 Vacuum Nozzle 90° 24

5 00210241 U 46 - 51 - Black Hose-Clip 24

6 00210237 R 37 - 41 - Black Hose-Clip 48

7 24582003 Tube End Cover 4

8 M1R08020 933 Bolt 28

9 M5J08000 125 Washer 28

10 608117 Seed Hose 600 FT

11 00210238 Hose-Clip 24

12 00190011 Cable Tie 50

13 00190017 Cable Tie 50

14 M1A10020 933 Bolt 5

15 M5A10000

M 8-1.25 x 20 HHCS - SS

M8 - SS

48.00 - LW 30 x 160 m 

S 40 - 45 - Gray

LK 5 - 537 x 13

T 150 - L 363 x 7.8 

M 10 x 20

M10 125 Washer 5

Specify Length

See 24584400--

16 M1A16035 M16-2.0 x 35mm Gr. 8.8 ZN 4

17 M5A16000

933 Bolt

125 Washer 4M16 ZN



Maestro SW - 2014

24592100A -  Toolbar Vacuum Assembly

100

N l-----f 

0 
0 
0 
N 
N 

z 
0 
f- <..::> - z 
(/) -
o ~ 
Q_ f-
z Ll.. 
<C W 
Ll.. _J 



Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 Vacuum Blower Assembly --
2 00170213 Vacuum Hose 600"
3 24588101 Vacuum Nozzle, Straight 24
4 24018909 Vacuum Nozzle, Elbow - 90 24
5 00210241 Plastic Clip, Size U - Black 24
6 00210237 Plastic Clip, Size R - Black 48
7 00180002 Hose, PEM PUR S 355 75mm 5 ft.
8 00520100 Clamp, Hose - #48 3.50" 4

Maestro SW - 2014 

101

See 24584400

Sold per inch

--



B
lo

ck

e

B A
T

16
0

17
0

18
0

32
0 3
30

 
31
0

40
0 
DN
 

16

8
10
0 
DN
 1
6

5100

P
or

t '
T'

 to
 B

lo
ck

 2
45

84
70

0

S
ee

 2
45

91
00

0

P
or

t '
P

' t
o 

B
lo

ck
 2

45
94

50
0 

S
ee

 2
45

91
00

0

38
0

35
0

36
0

37
0

1200 DN 10

7
0

8
0

9010
0

11
0

14
0

15
0

13
0

20
0
21
0
22
0

23
0
24
0

25
0

23
0

29
0

30
0

40
0

41
0

42
0

10
30

40

14
00
 D
N 
10

P
or

t '
X

' t
o 

B
lo

ck
 2

45
84

70
0 

S
ee

 2
45

91
00

0 26
0

C
on

ne
ct

io
n 

P
P

F
S

ee
24

59
06

00

24
0

Maestro SW - 2014

24594400 - Hydraulic Fan Seed on Demand - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

102



Item Part No. Description QTY Specification
10 00380032 Gebl. CRARY-Axialkolbenm. 10.0ccm VOLVO 1
30 00370116 Washer R 9 ZN 3 DIN 440
40 00170037 Federring Durchm. 8 DIN 7980 ZN 3 DIN 7980
50 M1G08035 Bolt, Hex - M8 x 35, DIN 933 8.8 ZN 3
60 .
70 00100089 GE 12 L - 9/16 -18 UNF 1
80 00100055 EVW 12 L 1
90 00100342 GZ 12 L 1
100 00100157 RHD 12 L 1
110 00120141 Hyschl.2SC DN10 A05 -A05 lg 1200 1
120 .
130 00100316 GE 18L - R 1 1/16" - 12 UN 2
140 00100038 EVL 18 L 2
150 00100057 EVW 18 L 2
160 00120763 Hyd. -hose DN lg 8100 1
170 00110128 +Hyd. Stecker Magnum 3/4 16 UNF 1
180 00100169 GE 18 L - 3/4 - 16 UNF 1
190 .
200 00100057 EVW 18 L 1
210 00100355 Hyd. - fitting 1
220 00100158 RHD 18 L 1
230 00100038 EVL 18 L 3
240 00100057 EVW 18 L 2
250 00120748 Hyd.- hose DN lg 400 1
260 00100143 KOR 18 - 12 L 2
270 00120158 Hyd.- hose DN lg 1400 1
280 .
290 00100143 KOR 18 - 12 L 1
300 00100244 Messkupplung mit Rohr 12 L 1
310 00120360 Messschlauch SMS 20/20 lg 5100 1
320 00100155 Manometeranschluss SMA 20-G 1/4 1
330 00110144 Manometer Durchm. 63 -250 bar (axial) 1
340 .
350 00110680 Schlauchklemmenhälfte ohne Bezeichnung 1
360 00110687 Schlauchklemmenhälfte Gebläse 1
370 00370183 Zyl.Innen6kt. M 6 x 20 8.8 ZN 1 DIN 912
380 M3C06000 Nut, Nylock - M6 DIN 985- 8. ZN 1
390 .

400 00380153 Schutzgitter Draht flach Crary Gebläse 1
410 33336002 Halbring (groß) f. Schutzgitter Gebläse 1 DIN EN 10029
420 33336003 Halbring (klein) f. Schutzgitter Gebläse 1 DIN EN 10029

Maestro SW - 2014

24594400 - Hydraulic Fan Seed on Demand - Serial Numbers 24591250 - 24591257

________________________________________________________________________________________________
103



Maestro SW - 2014

24594400 -  Hydraulic Fan Seed on Demand - Serial Numbers 24591258 - 24591279

104

To 'P' on HYD. Block - Down Pressure 24595500 

To 'X on HYD. Block - Fold Control 24595000 

r-------, 
J'-~~~~--'-~~~~---t-1~ 8 I 

I T k~ 
1-------r----------Ht~ --- - - _J L.:.J 

To T on HYD. Block -
Fold Control 24595000 

26



Item Qty Notes
1

Part No. Description
00380047 Fan, Crary - Axial Piston 4.9ccm 1

2 00370116 Washer, R 9 ZN 3
3 00170037 Washer, Lock - M8 DIN 7980 ZN 3
4 M1G08035 Bolt, Hex HD - M8-1.25 x 35 DIN 933 8.8 ZN 3
5 120133 Adapter, 6MB-8MJ90 1
6 120535 Valve, Check - 8FJ-8MJ 2
8 120277 Adapter, 8MJ-8MB 2
9 120427 Adapter, 8MJ-8FJX-8MJ 6

10 120368 Adapter, 8MJ-8FJX90 4
11 620126 Hose, 1/2" x 327" 8MP-8FJX 2
12 420005 Coupler, Pioneer - Male, Pipe 2
13 620082 Hose, 1/2" x 21.12" x 8G-8FJX 1
15 120568 Adapter, Check Coupling - 8FJX 1
16 00120360 Pressure Check Tube, SMS 20/20 5100 1
17 00100155 Pressure Gauge Connection, SMA 20-G 1/4 1
18 00110144 Pressure Gauge, dia 0.63 - 250 bar 1
19 00110680 Hose Clamp, w/o description 1
20 00110687 Hose Clamp, Fan 1
21 00370183 Bolt, M6-1 x 20 SHCS 8.8 ZN 1
22 M3C06000 Nut, Hex - Nylock, M6-1 DIN 985 ZN 1
23 00380153 Fan Guard Screen 1
24 33336002 Fan Guard Ring, Large 1
25 33336003 Fan Guard Ring, Small 1

Maestro SW - 2014 

73 
73 

73 

73 

105

26 00380956 Seal Kit, HYD Motor - 4.9ccm 1

See Fan 
Assembly 
on following
pages.



Maestro SW - 2014

Fan Assembly

106



Item Part No.   Description Qty. Notes
1 S3C08000 Nut, Hex - Nylock, 1/2" 2

2 00501002 6" Fan Screen Cap 1

3 S1A08012 Bolt, Hex HD - 1/2" x 1-1/2" GR.5 ZN 2

4 00370122 Washer, Flat - 1/4" Fender 6

5 00501183 Nut, Hex - Serrated Flange, 1/4"

6 00501182 Bolt, Hex - Serrated Flange, 1/4" x 1" 17

7 00370005 Screw, Self Tapping - 1/4" x 1/2" 6

8 S5B08000 Washer, Flat - 1/2" USS ZN 2

9 05495453 Screw, Self Tapping - 1/4" x 3/4" HF 12

10 1

11
05950001 Plug, Plastic - 1/4"  

2

12 00501054 Motor, HYD Piston Bent Axis 0.6 CID 1

13 1

14 1

15 1

16 1

17            

00380126  Bushing, 20mm QD-JA 

1

18 00380128

Fan Rotor, 12.88x2.5CCW

1

19 05493029 Seal, Motor plate - Hub 1

20 1

21

05950003 Tag, Fluid Notice

00380262 Seal, Shaft Volvo Motor - N Type 1

22 00380263 Ring, Back Up - Motor - N Type 1

23 00380264 Ring, Retaining - Internal HYD Motor 1

Maestro SW - 2014

107

05493022 Plug, Plastic - 7/16"

00380118

00380124

6" Fan RH Side w/ Butterfly

 00380115

05950002        Weldment, Screen 

6" Fan LH Side w/ Butterfly

Plate, Hub/Motor Mount - 6" B Pilot



Maestro SW - 2014

108

- Room for Addition



Maestro SW - 2014

109

- E-Manager Maestro SW

4. E-Manager - Maestro SW



Maestro SW - 2014

110

24590900 - E-Manager Cart

B
A

TT
E

RI
E



1.
4



1.
3

1.
5

1.
6

1.
7

1.
0

1.
1

1.
2

1.
8

1.
9

1.
10

1.
11

2.
0

2.
1

3.
0

4.
1

1.
12

1.
13

M
as

te
r

S
la

ve

B
A

TT
E

RI
E





2 7.
0

1

16
.0

4.
0

4.
2

5.
0

5.
1

5.
2

6.
0

6.
1

6.
2

6.
3

6.
3

6.
3

6.
4

6.
5

7.
1

7.
2

8.
0

8.
1

8.
2

13
.0

11
.0

13
.1

16.
3

13
.0

13
.1

12
.2

12
.2

12
.0

12
.1

14
.0

15
.1

17
.0

18
.0

18
.2

18
.2

19
.0

19
.1

19
.2

19
.3

20
.0

20
.1

20
.2

20
.3

20
.4

20
.4

20
.4

20
.4

20
.4

20
.4

20
.6

20
.5

A

V
ie

w
 A

 2
 : 

1

21
.0

21
.1

21
.2

21
.3

21
.4

21
.5

21
.6

21
.7

21
.8

21
.9

21
.1

2

21
.1

1

21
.1

0

21
.1

3

22
.0

22
.1

22
.1

22
.2

23
.0

23
.1

23
.2

24
.0

24
.1

24
.2

24
.3

25
.0

25
.2

25
.1

18
.1

25
.3

25
.4

25
.5

25
.6

25
.7

25
.8

25
.9

25
.1

0

26
.0

27
.0

28
.0

29
.0

30
.0

30
.0

32
.2

31
.0

31
.0

32
.0

32
.0

33
.0

33
.0

34
.0

34
.1

35
.0

36
.0

36
.0

20
.4

20
.4

32
.1

33
.1

33
.1

37
.0

15
.0

21
.1

4

13
.2

13
.2

32
.2

17
.0

17
.0

17
.0

11
.1

11
.2

11
.3

9.
0

10
.0

7.2

6.3

2.1
2.1



Maestro SW - 2014

111

Item     Number DIN Description Qty       Note

1.0 00345267 Installation-Kit ISOBUS 1

1.1 00345092 Terminal Bracket 1

1.2 00346049 Terminal Mounting Bracket 1

1.3 00345123 Fuse Cable 10 A 1

1.4 00345093 Fuse Cable 50 A 1

1.5 00340115 10 A Fuse 1

1.6 00345094 50 A Fuse 1

1.7 00340947 1 - 2.5 mm² - M 8 Eyelet 4

1.8 M1A08030 M 8 x 30 933 Bolt 4

1.9 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 8

1.10 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 4

1.11 00360107 M 6 x 25 933 Bolt 3

1.12 00170027 M6 127 Lock Washer 3

1.13 00350007 M 6 934 Nut 3

2.0 00345263 1

3.0 00345265 1

4.0 00345313 14 m 1

4.1 00346043 9-pol. 1

4.2 00345096 16-pol.

Terminal HORSCH ISOBUS 

 Cable - Terminal Connection 

Cable - Jobcomputer ISOBUS 

Plug for Cable Jobcomputer 

Plug for Cable Jobcomputer 1

5.0 00345202 2 x 16-pol. Jobcomputer Master 1

5.1 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 4

5.2 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 4

6.0 00345277 Wire Harness Master 1

6.1 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 2

6.2 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 2

6.3 00345028 3-pol. 8

6.4 00345097 42-pol. 1

6.5 00340945 1 - 2.5 mm² - M 5 1

7.0 00345250 RVS III - 3 AMP 1

7.1 00341184 1

7.2 00345024 3-pol. 1

8.0 24581303

Socket, Repair kit

Plug for Harness

Eyelet

Sensor - Radar

Radar Mounting Hardware 

Plug, Repair kit

Bracket - Radar 1

8.1 M1A08020 M 8 x 20 933 Bolt 2

8.2 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 2

9.0 24594800 1

10.0 24594700 1" 1

11.0 95101057 1

11.1 00346122 M 18 x 1 1

11.2 00346123 2

11.3 00260050 Ø 30.00 x  4.00 2

12.0 1

12.1 1

12.2

00345058 

00345024 3-position AMP Female w/ Pins

00345028 3-position AMP Male w/ Pins 2

13.0 2

13.1 2

13.2

00341082 

00345024    3-position AMP Female w/ Pins

00345062 2.0 m 2

14.0 24052001 1

15.0 1

15.1

24052200 

00345024 3-position AMP Female w/ Pins

Flow Meter

Control Valve

Tank Sensor - Liquid Fertilizer 

Adapter

Lock Nut

O-Ring

Y-Cable

Plug Connector

Socket Connector

Sensor - Seed Tank

Plug Connector

Extension Cable

Fan Sensor Bracket

Sensor - Fan with Plug

Plug Connector 1

Specification

2.1 00345012 1Boot, 3-pos Connector AMP



Maestro SW - 2014

112

Item   Specification DIN Description Qty      Note

16.0 S1A06004 UNC 3/8" x 1/2" Bolt 1

17.0 00345021 3-pol. Cover 6

18.0 00345242 2.0 m Cable Master-Slave 1

18.1 00345024 3-pol. Plug 1

18.2 00345096 16-pol. Plug for Jobcomputer 2

19.0 00345203 2 x 16-pol. Jobcomputer Slave 1

19.1 M1A06020 M 6 x 20 933 Bolt 2

19.2 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 2

19.3 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 2

20.0 00345209 Wire Harness Slave 1

20.1 00360107 M 6 x 25 933 Bolt 2

20.2 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 4

20.3 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 2

20.4 00345028 3-pol. Socket 13

20.5 00345096 16-pol. Plug for Hyd. Block Cable 1

20.6 00345097 42-pol. Plug for Jobcomputer 1

21.0 24581301 Bracket for Potentiometer 1

21.1 M1A08020 M 8 x 20 933 Bolt 2

21.2 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 2

21.3 00341207 Potentiometer 90° 1

21.4 00360616 M 4 x 16 933 Bolt 2

21.5 00370100 M4 125 Washer 2

21.6 24581302 Connecting Rod 1

21.7 00370217 M 6 x 18 912 Bolt Socket Head 2

21.8 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 4

21.9 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 2

21.10 24582401 M 8 x 90 Threaded Rod 1

21.11 00150079 M 8 - AS 13 Joint 2

21.12 M3A08000 M 8 934 Nut 2

21.13 24582400 Connectiong Rod Assembly 1

21.14 00345062 2.0 m Extension Cable 1

22.0 00345212 Harness Hyd. Control 1

22.1 00340263 3-pol. Connector for Selenoid Valve 12

22.2 00000000 16-pol. N/A 1

23.0 00346145 3.0 m Cable for Down Pressure 1

23.1 00345024 3-pol. Plug 1

23.2 00340263 3-pol. Plug for Selenlid 1

24.0 00345136 Cable Extra Power Tractor 1

24.1 00346054 4-pol. Socket 2

24.2 00345260 50 A Fuse 2

24.3 00340947 1 - 2.5 mm² - M 8 Eyelet 2

25.0 00345241 Cable - Extra Power Distributor Assembly 1

25.1 00345028 3-pol. Socket 1

25.2 00346055 4-pol. Plug 1

25.3 00000000 N/A 1

25.4 24581304 Bracket for Extra Power Distributor 1

25.5 M1A08020 M 8 x 20 933 Bolt 2

25.6 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

25.7 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 2

25.8 00370664 M 3 x 30 912 Bolt Socket Head 4

Number



Maestro SW - 2014

113

Item    Number     Specification DIN Description Qty            Note

25.9 00370474 M3 125 Washer 4

25.10 00350054 M 3 985 Nut 4

26.0 00190013 T 30 - L 200 x 3.6 100

27.0 00190017 T 150 - R 363 x 7.8 50

28.0 00345261 5

29.0 00345288 5

30.0 24587200 2

31.0 24052200 2

32.0 00345062 2.0 m 2

32.1 00345024 3-pol. 6

32.2 00345028 3-pol. 4

33.0 00345246 9.0 m 2

33.1 00345024 3-pol. 2

34.0 00345280 15 m 1

34.1 00345096 16-pol. 1

35.0 00190016 T 50 - L 360 x 4.8 100

36.0 00345238 10 m 2

37.0 00345237 2.80 m

Cable Tie

Cable Tie

Locking Clip For Row Unit Plug 

Gasket for Row Unit Plug

Sensor - Vacuum

Sensor - Fan with plug

Extension Cable

Plug

Socket

Extension Cable

Plug

Cable - Slave Computer to Row Units 

Plug for Jobcomputer

Cable Tie

Cable Extension Extra Power 

Cable Extension Extra Power 1

Row Unit Motor Connector Seal



Maestro SW - 2014

114

245 - E-Manager Toolbar

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

12
.0

12
.1

12
.2

12
.3

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

11
.0

Sl
av

e

BA
TT

ER
IE





50
 A

M
as

te
r

2.
0

2.
1

5.
1

2.
3

2.
4

2.
5

2.
6

2.
7

2.
8

2.
9

2.
10

14
.0

Le
ft 

S
id

e

R
ig

ht
 S

id
e

1.
0

1.
1

1.
2

1.
3

2.
2

3.
0

3.
1

3.
2

4.
0

4.
1

4.
2

4.
3

5.
0

5.
26.

0

6.
1

7.
0

7.
0

7.
0

8.
0

9.
0

9.
0

10
.0

13
.0

15
.0



115 

Item   Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1.0 00345136 Cable Extra Power Tractor 1

1.1 00346054 4-pol. Socket 2

1.2 00345260 50 A Fuse 2

1.3 00340947 1 - 2.5 mm² - M 8 Eyelet 2

2.0 00345241 Cable Extra Power Distributor 1

2.1 00345028 3-pol. Socket 1

2.10 00350054 M 3 985 Nut 4

2.2 00346055 4-pol. Plug 1

 --        -- N/A --

2.4 24581304 Bracket for Extra Power Distributor 1

2.5 M1A08020 M 8 x 20 933 Bolt 2

2.6 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

2.7 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 2

2.8 00370664 M 3 x 30 912 Bolt Socket Head 4

2.9 00370474 M3 125 Washer 4

3.0 00345202 2 x 16-pol. Jobcomputer Master 1

3.1 M5A06000 M6 125 Washer 4

3.2 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 4

4.0 00345203 2 x 16-pol. 1

4.1 00360107 M 6 x 25, 8.8 Zinc 2

4.2 M5A06000 M6 2

4.3 M3C06000 M 6

Job computer Slave 

933 Bolt

125 Washer

985 Nut 2

5.0 00345242 2.0 m Cable Connecting Jobcomputers 1

5.1 00345024 3-pol. Plug 1

5.2 00345096 16-pol. Plug for Jobcomputer 2

6.0 00345280 15 m Cable Slave to Row Units 1

6.1 00345096 16-pol. Plug for Jobcomputer 1

7.0 00345238 10 m Extension Cable Extra Power 2

8.0 00345239 6.30 m Cable - Long Y 1

9.0 00345232 2.25 m Cable - Short Y 2

10.0 00345237 2.80 m Extension Cable Extra Power 1

11.0 00345229 2.25 m Cable Row to Row 20

12.0 24019000 Seed Tube With Sensor 24

12.1 00402086 Seed Tube 24

12.2 00402040 Sensor - Optical Sensor 24

12.3 00345024 3-pol. Plug 24

13.0 00345261 Clip for Row Unit Plug 5

14.0 00345288 Gasket for Row Unit Plug 5

15.0 00190016 T 50 - L 360 x 4.8 Cable Tie 100

Qty Note

Row Unit Motor Connector Seal



Maestro SW - 2014

116

- Room for Addition



Maestro SW - 2014

117

- Row Unit Maestro SW

5. Row Unit - Maestro SW



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

118 19 

20 

/ 8 

19~ 18 

~ 20 

/ 7 
30 

20 

/~21 
6 

2 I 

- Row Unit Maestro SW
R

ow
 U

nit Seed on D
em

and



Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 24017703 Meter Bracket 1
2 00370343 Bolt, Socket HD - M8 x 60 DIN 912 2
3 M5A08000 Washer, Flat - M8 DIN 125 2
4 - Metering Unit, Complete 1
5 24145300 SOD, Complete 1
6 00370564 Bolt, Socket HD - M8 x 10 DIN 912 2
7 24118800 Hood, Left 1
8 24118900 Hood, Right 1
9 M1A08025 Bolt, Hex HD - M8 x 25 DIN 933 1

10 24119002 Hose Holder, 50mm dia. 1
11 M5A08000 Washer, Flat - M8 DIN 125 2
12 24119001 Bushing, 13.5mm dia x 2.3 x 4 2
13 M5A08000 Washer, Flat - M8 DIN 125 2
14 M3C08000 Nut, Nylock - M8-1.25, DIN 985 8 ZN 2
15 00200049 Edge Protection, 1-4 x 270mm LG 1 Specify Length
16 00200049 Edge Protection, 1-4 x 305mm LG 1 Specify Length
17 00384062 Decal, Meter Adjustment 1
18 00150140 Latch 1
19 00230103 Shim, 16mm dia x 22 x 1 1
20 24142000 Latch Bracket 1
21 24111904 Meter Emptying Plate 1
22 95120798 Dust Guard, Complete 1
25 24110319 Dust Guard Flap, Complete 1
33 M1P04014 Bolt, Socket HD - M4 x 14 DIN 912 4
34 M5A04000 Washer, Flat - M4 DIN 125 5
35 M3N04000 Nut, Hex - M4 DIN 985 4

Maestro SW - 2014            

119

See 24018900



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

120 24118700 -  R
ow

 U
nit Parallel A

rm
s

14 
/ /13 2 

/ ,,.,.-1 9 
~ /1 

4 

8 

/16 

I 
I 
:tl 



Maestro SW - 2014

121

Item   Number Specification DIN                              Qty
1 24017319 1

2 24114900 1

3 24115000 1

4 24115100 1

5 24115200 1

6 00230271 EG 40.1/32.15 x 12 6

7 24017301 4

8 24017303 4

9 M1A16065 931 4

10 00370626 4

11 MEC16000 985 4

12 00230096 4

13 00260211 4

14 24017314

Ø 55 x 16.5 x 5

M 16 x 50

Ø 16 - Ripp Lock

M 16

GSM 40/44 x 30

Ø 50 x 4 FPM 

Ø 68 x 40.5 x 1 - SS 4

15 24017302 4

16 00360624 M 16 x 350 931 2

17 00370626 Ø 16 - Ripp Lock 2

18 MEC16000 M 16 985 2

19 00130768 EZ 40 x 25 x 99 1

21 24017301 2

22 00230271 EG 40.1/32.15 x 12 2

23 24017303 Ø 55 x 16.5 x 5 2

24 00370626 Ø 16 - Ripp Lock 2

25 M1A16065 M 16 x 50 931 2

26 24017312 Ø 20 x 78.5 1

27 M5A20000 M 20 125 2

28 00170211 Ø 6.3 x 50 94 2

29 00230270 EG 25.1/20.1 x 20

Description
Flange Plate 

Arm Bottom Left 

Arm Bottom Right 

Arm Top Left

Arm Top Right 

Bushing

Stepped Bushing 

Washer

Bolt

Washer  Lock

Nut

Bushing

O-Ring

Washer

Cover

Bolt

Washer Lock

Nut

Hyd. Cylinder 

Stepped Bushing 

Bushing

Washer

Washer Lock

Bolt

Pin

Washer

Cotter Pin

Bushing 1

30 M1A16035 933

31 M5A16000 4

BoltM16-2.0 x 35mm Gr.8.85 ZN

M16 ZN Washer, Flat
4



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

122

68 

2 

./ 

~"'x 25. 

I 



123 

Item   Number Specification DIN Description

Maestro SW - 2014 

1 24117200 Row Unit Frame 1

2 24112000 Depth Adjustment Assembly 1

3 24017304 Depth Adjustment Lever 1

4 00230224 EG 30/25 x 15 Bushing 1

5 24017305 Cam Clamp 1

6 24017306 Cam 1

7 00230002 EG 25/20 x 18 Bushing 1

8 M5F10000 M8 127 Lock Washer 2

9 M1D10025 M 10 x 25, GR12.9 ZN 912 Bolt Socket Head 2

10 24012103 Gauge Wheel Arm Axle 1

11 00370647 M 10 x 20 913 Set Screw 2

12 00360004 M 6 x 60 931 Bolt Socket Head 1

13 M3C06000 M 6 985 Nut 1

14 05019920 Scraper With Liquid Fertilizer Line 1

15 M1A08060 931 Bolt 1

16 M3C08000 985 Nut 1

17 24145600 Disk with Bearing 2

18 00311174

M 8 x 60

M 8

Ø 380 x 4

Ø 380 x 4 - 6 x M 8 Disk 2

19 23042700 Bearing With Flange 2

20 Flange --

21 Bearing --

22 23010205 M 16 x 1.5 x 30 Disk Bolt LH 1

23 23010204 M 16 x 1.5 x 30 Disk Bolt RH 1

24 00360363 M 8 x 16 - 10.9 933 Bolt 8

25 23010203 M 8 x 13 - 10.9 - Cone Bolt  Cone 4

26 00230103 Ø 16 x 22 x 1 Shim 4

27 24111400 Disk Scraper Kit 1

28 24116900 Disk Scraper Left 1

29 24117000 Disk Scraper Right 1

30 M1A08012 M 8 x 12 933 Bolt 4

31 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 4

32 M5F08000 M8 127 Lock Washer 4

33 Gauge Wheel Arm Left --

34 24112100 Gauge Wheel Arm Left With Bushing 1

35 Gauge Wheel Arm Right --

36 24112200 Gauge Wheel Arm Righ With Bushing 1

37 00230272 Bushing 4

38 00300733 Oil Seal 4

39 00230269 Shim 4

40 24012128 Washer 8

41 M1A12020 933 Bolt 2

42 00370324 7349     Washer 2

43 00230103

EG 35/25 x 20

Ø 25 x 35 x 7

Ø 25 x 35 x 0.50 - SS 

Ø 50 x 25 x 2 - SS      

M 12 x 20

M12

Ø 16 x 22 x 1 Shim 4

44 00240216 Ball Bearing 2

45        -- 16 x 4.5 Gauge Wheel 2

46 M1B16075 M 16 x 75 931 Bolt 2

47 00170043 M 16 127 Lock Washer 2

48 00370093 H 1 - M 8 x 1 Grease Zerk 2

49 24017315 Gauge Wheel Scraper 2

50 M1A08016 M 8 x 16 - 10.9 933 Bolt 4

Qty Note

See Item 34

See Item 36

See Item 4 also.

See Item 7 also.

Order PN 23042700

Order PN 23042700

--

--

--

--

See Item 75 also.

See 24112300



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

_____________________________________________________________________________________
124

52 

741 
26 / 

/' 

17/ 

/ 

17 

I 



125 

Item   Number
51 00370116

DIN Description 
440 Washer 4

52 00370312

Specification 
R 9

H 3 - M 8 x 1 - 90° Grease Zerk 2

53 24017318 Rubber Cover 1

54 M1A08012 M 8 x 12 933 Bolt 1

55 M5A08000 M8 125 Washer 1

56 00384075 Decal -  Depth Adjustment 1

57 24019100 Depth Adjustment Pin Assembly 1

58 Ø 20 x 146 Pin --

59 Ø 19 x 70 - Black Grip --

60 Ø 5.5 x 32 Linch Pin 1

61 24112900 Firming Wheel Pin Assembly 1

62 Ø 16 x 135 Pin --

63 Ø 15 x 60 - Black Grip --

64 Ø 3.8 x 20 Linch Pin 1

65 24019000 Seed Tube With Sensor 1

66 00402086 Seed Tube 1

67 00402040 Sensor - Optical 1

68 24019001 Seed Tube Gasket 1

69 24017320 1

70 00170047 1

71 00370189 2

72 M5A12000 2

73 M3A12000

Pin

            Cotter Pin

912 Bolt Socket Head 

125 Washer

934 Nut 2

74 00346098

6 - 67

1.8 mm x 25 mm

M 12 x 20

M12

M 12

AD 1/4'' x 1800 m Liquid Fertilizer Tube 1

    Maestro SW - 2014      

Qty            Note

See 24019100

See 24019100

See 24112900

See 24112900

00170216

00170092

--

--

--

--

75 24140500 Liquid Fertilizer Tube Support Bracket 1

Black plastic

See note below

NOTE:  Item 75 tube support bracket is for use only with the older version 05019920 shown on previous 
page Item 14.  



Maestro SW - 2014

24112300 - Gauge Wheel Assembly 

126



Item  Number
1 24112100

DIN Description                   

1

- 24112200

Specification
Left Hand  Axle Stub, Ga Wheel w/ Sleeves

Right Hand  Axle Stub, Ga Wheel w/ Sleeves 1

2 00230103 5

3 1

- 1

3.1

612007

1

- 05039905 1

4 1

5 1

6 1

7 24017315 1

8 2

9 2

10 2

11 00300733 2

12 00230269 2

13 24012128 4

    Maestro SW - 2014      

Qty            Note

Not Shown

00370093

00230272

00170043

M1B16075

00370116

M1A08016

00310955

14 M1A12020 1

15 00370324 1

16 00230103 2

17 00240216 1

16 x 22 x 1  Adjusting Washer

Gauge Wheel, Complete - OTICO
Gauge Wheel, Complete - OTR

See Note 1 below

See Note 2 below

Gauge tire Rubber , Replacement

Gauge tire Rubber , Replacement400 x 115 - OTICO

16 x 4.5 - OTR

 Spring Washer, 16mm

BoltM16 x 75 Gr.8.8 931

 Bushing, Gauge Wheel ArmEG 35/25 x 20

 Oil Seal, Gauge Wheel Arm25 x 35 x 7
Shim25 x 35 x 0.50, SS
Washer50 x 25 x 2, SS

Bolt M12 x 20 933

WasherB13 7349

Zerk, Grease H1, M8 x 1

Scraper, Depth Control Wheel

 WasherR 9 Zinc

BoltM8 x 16 Gr.8.8 933

Shim16 x 22 x 1

Bearing, Gauge Wheel

*Note 1 - This is an OTICO brand tire/wheel assembly.  This fits the following serial number machines:  24561250, 24591250-24591261.

*Note 2 - This is an OTR brand tire/wheel assembly.  This fits the following serial number machines:  24591262 - 24591279.

See Note 1 below

See Note 2 below

00311201

127



Maestro SW - 2014

24140400 - Fertilizer Tube w/ Scraper - Newer Version shown

128

{---F 

0 

Serial Numbers 24591253 - 24591256, 24591259 - 24591261, 24591266 - 24591277, 24591279



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 24140400 Fertilizer Tube w/ Scraper 1

87 94
94

95 
95 

129 

Maestro SW - 2014

* Newer style

* See Item 14 on page 123 for older version fertilizer tube.  Verify correct part prior to order for direct 
replacements.

Serial Numbers 24591253 - 24591256, 24591259 - 24591261, 24591266 - 24591277, 24591279

2 00190022 Hose Clamp, P-Clip 1

3 24113901 Spacer, Tube to Row Unit Frame 1

4 M5A06000 Washer, M6 ZN 1

5 00360107 Bolt, Hex HD - M6 x 25mm DIN933 Gr.8.8 ZN 1

6 00346098 Tube, Liquid Fertilizer - 1/4" 3FT



6
4

2
3

5
1

Maestro SW - 2014

05028410 - Seed Firmer Assembly 

130 



Maestro SW - 2014

  ITEM NO.           PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 05024810 Seed Firmer Arm, Old 1

2 24117801 GUARD, SEED FIRMER 1

3 24117802 SEED FIRMER FOR LIQUID FERT, KEETON 1

4 M5A08000 2

5 M3C08000

Washer, Flat 8mm, DIN 125 Zinc

Nut, Nylock, M8, Cl. 8, ZN 2

6 M1A08050 Bolt, HexHD, M8-1.25x50, DIN931, 8.8, ZN 2

131 



Maestro SW - 2014

24146300 - Stubble Guard Protection 

2

1

87 95 
95 
95 

96
96
96

969696
96
96
96
96
96
96

132 

A

Detail A

345

1

2



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 24146301 Shield, Deflector - Front 1

2 24146302 Shield, Deflector - Rear 1

3 M5A10000 Washer, Flat - M10 4

4 M3C10000 Nut, Hex - M10 Gr. 8.8 DIN 985 2

5 M1A10025 Bolt, Hex HD - M10 x 25 Gr. 8.8 DIN 933 2

87 
95 

133 

* For a complete kit of the items listed above order PN 24146300

Maestro SW - 2014



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

134

~~ 
14 13/ 

/ 5 
~ /4 
~ / 2 

7 

5 
27 

14~ 

/ 

18 

20 
25 

/ 21 

~ 

I 

24111300 / 24111500 -  R
ow

 U
nit Firm

ing W
heel and C

losing W
heels



Maestro SW - 2014

135 

Item Number Specification DIN  Description                  Qty
1 24115300 1

2 24017308 2

3 00230269

Closing Wheel Bracket

Bushing

Shim 4

4 00370336 603        Carriage Bolt 2

5 00370630 Washer Lock 2

6 M3C12000 985 Nut 2

7 00170210

Ø 40/25 x 26

Ø 25 x 35 x 0.50 - V2A

M 12 x 50 - 4 kt.

Ø 12 - Ripp Lock

M 12

Ø 4 x 200 2

8 24017500

Spring

Lever 1

9 00360009 M 8 x 40 931 Bolt 1

10 M3C08000 M 8 985 Nut 1

11 95110576 2

12 00240216

Closing Wheel - Steel

Bearing 2

13 00360062 M 16 x 90 931 Bolt 2

14 24111501 Ø 25/17 x 8 4

15 00170043 A 16

Spacer

7980 Lock Washer 2

16 MEC16000 M 16 985 Nut 2

17 24114800 1

18 24144300 1

19 24116800 1

20 24017001 1

21 00240199 1

22 24017002 1

23 24017003 1

24 23010204 M 16 x 1.5 x 30 1

25 00360107 M 6 x 25 933 4

26 00170027 M6 127 4

27 23041303 M 16 x 1.5 x 3 1

28 00370189 M 12 x 20 912 2

29 M5A12000 M12 125 2

30 M3A12000 M 12 934 2

31 24112900 1

32 24112901 1

33 00200204 1

34 00170092

Ø 16 x 135

Ø 15 x 60 - schwarz

Ø 3.8 x 20

Firming Wheel Arm

Firming Wheel Assembly

Bearing With Flange

Flange Right

Bearing

Flange Left

Wheel

Bolt 

Bolt

Lock Washer

Pulg

Bolt Socket Head

Washer

Nut

Firming Wheel Adjustment Pin

Pin

Grip

Linch Pin 1



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

136

24018900 -  M
etering U

nit

Orellebel (Tumlever) 

Entleerutigsklappe (Emptying flap) 

/ 24018924-@ 

00370263 --@ 
00370607 -----® 

Komxu1iihningsde<:kel (Conveyance CO'ler) /.~ 
Schlebe< Komzolauf (Sliding oomllow) 

Ab61reifermitBleltleder 'A" (Sctaperw"hnat6Pnng) /~ / 24140900-0 
(Standard Saatgut/Standard seeds) , 

Abstmlfer mlt Fedor •s• (Scraper flat with spring)/~/ 24141000-@ 

(Feinsaat I Fine seeds) jJ 
A ./ 24018930----"2V 

Metallgleltsleg 'A" (Metal sl!Oe btace) / ~ / ----..:::; 

(Standard Sllatgu1 I Standard aeedt) 

A ./ 24018932-----IW 

Metollgleltsleg 'B' (Metal slide brace)/ ~ / . \::::J 
(Feinsaat I Fine seeds) 

VakuumgeAuse (Vacuum case) 

~ 
®--003706201 

Stemgriff (Star screw) 

Getnebemotot (Gearrnotot) 

Gebiebemolor mlt Vakllu~eiiu5B (GeelTllOIDr with vacuum case) I 

24018900 - M
etering U

nit



Maestro SW - 2014

137

llORSOI 

Pos. Part No . 
l 00000000 

tW~1:.ii 
rainupp1y cover. standard 

2 24140900 Scraper Inside. Standard 
3 00370675 screw. YZN M 4 X 13 - V2A 7984 

4 00350129 Poly-Stop-Nut M 4 - V2A 985 
5 00350783 6 kt.- Nut M 8 -V2A 439 
6 00260225 Circlip 0 13 x 1 472 

CJ 
...... 

Scraper Rotating Lever 7 24018800 

P"' 
~......,__ 

8 24018908 Outside Scrap<!r "I" Standard 

._,/ 

9 24018945 Grain Inlet 
10 00370609 Countersunk Screw M 4 x 12 -V2A 7991 
11 00350129 Poly-Stop-Nut M 4 985 
12 24018943 Emptvin~ Flap 
13 Spri ng, mptying Fl at 24018924 

00370607 Screw. YZN M 5 x 14 - V2A 912 
00370263 Washer A 5,3 - V2A 125 

0 

16 00350085"' Poly-Stop-Nut M 5 -V2A 985 



87 

138 

Pos. Part No. Description Speetflcatlon DIN 
17 24111000 Gear Motor w/ Vacuum Housing Assembly 

18 Vacuum Housing without Motor 
19 00000000 Motor w ithout Vacuum Housing 
20 00360628 6 kt.- Screw M 6 x 20 - V2A 933 
21 00370388 Washer A 6,4 - V2A 125 

22 24018930 Metal Slider Standard "A" 

23 00370705 Countersunk Screw M 4 x 16 - V2A 7991 
24 00350792 6 kt.- Nut M 4 - V2A 934 
25 00370677 Screw, YZN M 4 x 10 - V2A 7984 
26 00230274 Shim 0 6 x 12 x 0.20 - V2A 
27 24018928 Motor Shaft Shim 
28 Stabi lizing Disc 

29 Metering Disc (Corn) 21 Tooth - 0 5.0 

30 00370620 Screw Knob M 8 x26 
31 95120798 Dust Protection 
32 24141000 Inner Scraper 'B' w/ Spring, Fine Seeds 
33 24018932 Metal Slider ·9· Wide version 

34 24141300 Grain Feed Cover w~hout Dust Protection, Corn 

35 24141200 Vacuum Housing w/ Metal Slider 

Maestro SW - 2014



This page left blank intentionally.

139 



M
aestro SW

 - 2014

140

SlaubeclllAz(OIJstp_)/' 

llnihebel {Tuml...,) 

en~OC1NngSIOIWt (Empe)lng nap) 

Komzufiihnmglldocl<ol (Conveyancocover) /.~ 

Komzufiilrunga4ookel (ConYO)'llnoe C<Mlr) 
nur tor SOja (Only rcr Soy beans) 

@-2410100 

IU lllf Soja (Only tor Soya lx!..,8) 

s-Komnlallf (Slcll\g c:om~OW) 

./ Oo&ien;choibe• (Mee•tring di&e) 
/ Soja I Soya · 96 Hole 0 3.0 

/ Dosloracholbe {M~ disc) 
Soja (Soya-96 Hole0 4.0 

OOli811clleibe (M .. sunng disc) 
SOI• I Soi• · 84 Hole 0 4.0 

38 

Meta'.'Q'ellatsg 'A' {Motel afde bn>ce) 

®-- 24018938.// 
VakuumgeAuoe (Vscwm caoe) 

@-24117&00 
@-ee120602 

@--- 9S110S02 

Abtlrtlftr 'C' {Sorapti) / V' 24114209-0 

nurfllr S<lja{OnlyfcfS ~ orooan1) 

Mo4allgloltsttg"A'{Mttal ~/ 24016930 - t.:;\ 
(SllWldalll S • lido bnlco) , ~ 

88~ I S1andanl .. !Ids) 

Golriobclmolor (Goatmolot) 

Goll1e«>emolor n'll Vel<uurr,geMe (Geannolor \\(lh vecuum one) 

2411 1000--® 

I 

24117500 - M
etering U

nit - S
oybeans



Maestro SW - 2014

141

Pos. Bestell-Nr. Bezelchnung Kurzbezelchnung DIN 
1 00000000 Meter Unit Cover - Soybeans 
2 Scraper, lnnner 'C' 24114209 
3 00370675 Screw. YZN M 4 x 13 - V2A 7984 

4 00370674 Screw, YZN M 4 x 35 - V2A 7984 

-
- Poly-Stop-Nut 00350129 M 4 - V2 A 985 

00350783 6 kt.- Nut M 8 - V2A 439 
00260225 Circlip 0 13 x 1 472 

a 
8 24018800 Pivoting Lever Sera per 

.... 
_..,, 

Scraper, Outer "II" Soybeans 9 95110555 
10 24018945 Grain Outlet Slide 
11 00370609 Countersunk Screw M 4 x 12 - V2A 7991 
12 00350129 Poly-Stop-Nut M4 985 
13 24018943 Emptying Flap 
14 24018924 Emptying Flap Spring 

15 00370607 Screw, YZN M 5 x 14 - V2A 912 
16 00370263 Washer A 5,3 - V2A 125 

17 00350085 Poly-Stop-Nut M 5 - V2A 985 



142 

Maestro SW - 2014 HORSCH 

Pos. Part No. Description Specification DIN 
18 Gear Motor w/ Vacuum Housing 

19 Vacuum Housing without Metal Slider 
20 00000000 Gear Motor without Vacuum Housing 
21 00360628 6 kt.- Screw M 6 x 20 - V2A 933 
22 00370388 Washer A6,4 - V2A 125 

Metal Slider standard '"A'" 

24 00370705 Countersunk Screw M 4 x 16 - V2A 7991 
25 00350792 6 kt.- Nut M 4 - V2A 934 
26 00370677 Screw, YZN M 4 x 10 - V2A 7984 
27 00230274 Shim 0 6 x 12 x 0.20 - V2A 
28 24018928 Motor Shaft Shim 
29 24018911 Stabilizing Plate 

30 00370620 Screw Knob M 8 x 26 
31 95120798 Dust Protectiorn 
32 24117500 Meter Unit Housing w/ Dust Protection & Plates 

33 Metering Disc, Soybeans 64 Hole - 0 4.0 



143 

Maestro SW - 2014

Pos. Part No. •1+idi[ij!j.]j 
34 24018938 Metering Disc, soybeans 96 Hole · 0 3.0 

35 95120602 Metering Disc, SOybean s 96 Hole · 0 4.0 

36 00385575"" Decal: Soybeans (Soja) 
37 24149300 Meter Unit without Dust Protection 
38 24141100 Meter Unit w/ Dust Protection 

Vacuum Housing w/ Metal Slider 



Maestro SW - 2014

24018900 - Meter Unit Seed Plates

87 
87 

87 
87 

144

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

~ O! O~ 0~ O~ 0~ O~ O; 
·- T'"" 0 0 0 0 0 0 

~ 21Teeth04.0 ~ 21 Teeth 0 4.5 <1i 21 Teeth 0 5.0 <1i 21 Teeth 0 5.0 ~ 12 Teeth 0 4.0 <1i 12 Teeth 0 5.0 ~ 12 Teeth 0 5.0 <1i 

-

~ 21 Teeth 0 1.5 ~ 21 Teeth 0 2.0 <1i 21 Teeth 0 2.25 <1i 21 Teeth 0 2.5 ~ 21 Teeth 0 2.75 <1i 

® @ ® @ ® 

to~ o~ o~ ~~~! 
al 50 Hole 0 2.0 l£ 50 Hole 0 2.5 l£ 50 Hole 0 2 8 l£ SOD Bend Tube gj SOD Sifter l£ 

! G;f'1 • 
- V~ 
·o~ ~ 
(/) 96 Hole 0 3.0 ,~ 

c: 

v. ,g 
8 -
SI 
0 

~ g 
:::> g "' 36 Teeth 0 2.0 II) Ol 

Q) 

oj 
~ 
~ 

"' C) 
:::> 
.c: 
(/) -c: 
i 
'e 
Q) 

"" 0 ;;; :::> 
21 Hole0 3.0 N Ol 

~ @ 
"' 0.. 
a. 

) ~ 
(/) 
-
SI 

8 s 
.c: Ol 
0 0 

"' Standard Seed ... 
:::> :;;: "' Scraper "A" I- N 

@) @ @'2 

~- O~ I g ~ 8 ~ ~ 
~ T'"" ~ 

96 Hole 0 4 .0 ~ 64 Hole 0 4.0 ~ Convey. Cover ~ 

V~ vi 0 
g ;;; 

36 Teeth 0 2.5 36 Teeth 0 3.0 O> Ol 

® 

~ 
0 

"' "' e 
;;; 

SOD Sifter O> 

@ @) ® @ , l ~ ~ 
8 Ol g N 

0 "' 0 N O> O> 
:;;: ;!: "' "' Fine Seed Soya Seed Standard Seed o Fine Seed 0 :;;: :;;: 

Scraper ·s· Scraper ·c· Slide brace "A" ~ Slide brace ·s· ... 
N N N 

V~ 
N~ 21 Teeth 0 3.0 

@ ® 

( i ( ~ 
;; ;Ji 

Scraper I Stand. ~ Scraper II Soja oi 



145 

* Items 9, 10, 11, & 12 are kitted together as a factory option as the standard kit, Part # 24582005.

Maestro SW - 2014



146 

Maestro SW - 2014
Pos. Part No. Description Specification DIN 
13 2401891S Meter Unit Disc, Sunflower 21 Teeth - 0 3.0 

14 9Sl207S2 Meter Unit Disc, Sorghum so Hole - 0 2.0 

lS 9Sl207S3 Meter Unit Disc, Sorghum so Hole - 0 2 .S 

16 9Sl207S4 Meter Unit Disc, Sorghum so Hole - 0 2.8 

17 9S l 307Sl SOD Bend Tube I Sorghum 
SOD Sifter 18 9Sl10830 

Meter Unit Disc, So beans 96 Hole - 0 3 .0 

9Sl20602 Meter Unit Disc, Soybeans 96 Hole - 0 4.0 



147

99 
99 
99 
99 

Maestro SW - 2014
Pos. Part No. Description Specification 
21 Meter Unit Oise, Soybeans 64 Hole - 0 4 .0 

22 24141100 Meter Uni t Cover, Complete 

95000355 Meter Uni t Oise, Cotton 36 Teeth - 0 2.0 
24 95000354 Meter Uni t Oise, Cotton 36 Teeth - 0 2.5 
25 Meter Unit Oise, Cotton 36 Teeth - 0 3.0 

26 95100642 Meter Unit Oise, Sugar Beets 21 Hole - 0 3.0 
27 95110830 SOD Sifter 

Inner Scraper, 'A' 
29 24141000 
30 24114209 

Inner Scraper, Fine Seed 'B' 
Inner Scraper, Soybeans 'C' 

31 24018930 Metal Slider Standard "A" 

32 24018932 Metal Slider Fine Seed "B" 

33 24018908 Outer Scraper "I" Standard 

34 95 110555 



Maestro SW - 2014

99 

__________________________________________________________________________________
148

0 

:f" 
~ ... ••• •• 

2 • 

' 
• G ·-'-.,/' 

® 
DITT.\fl; 

Oli!All_ 

3 
I 

0 1-"l /dLO 

S..,.h:.n l.lt1•1 ; r..,oii•'ll' -

1 

1

2 A

D
et

ai
l 

A

3

B

D
et

ai
l B

O
ut

sid
e 

Sc
ra

pe
r:

2 
M

ar
ki

ng
s =

 
So

yb
ea

ns
G

ra
in

 in
le

t 
sli

de
r i

n 
po

sit
io

n 
2

In
sid

e 
Sc

ra
pe

r: 
V

ar
ia

nt
 

"C
", M

us
t n

ot
 p

ro
tr

ud
e 

be
yo

nd
 h

ou
sin

g 
ar

ea
!

So
yb

ea
n 

M
ar

ki
ng

C
D

et
ai

l
C

D

D
et

ai
l D

4

PN
 2

41
41

10
0 

G
ra

n 
Fe

ed
 C

ov
er

 w
/ D

us
t P

ro
te

ct
io

n,
 

So
yb

ea
ns

PN
 9

51
20

60
2 

M
et

er
in

g 
D

isc
 9

6-
ho

le
, 

4m
m

PN
 9

51
20

50
2

M
et

er
in

g 
D

isc
 6

4-
ho

le
, 

4m
m

PN
 2

40
18

93
8 

M
et

er
in

g 
D

isc
 9

6-
ho

le
, 

3m
m

HORSCH

24117500 - Metering Unit, Soybeans



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 24117500 Meter Unit, Soybeans w/ Dust Protection & Discs - Complete 1

2 95120602 Meter Unit Disc, 96 Tooth 4mm DIN EN 10131 1

3 95110502 Meter Unit Disc, 64 Tooth 4mm DIN EN 10131 1

4 24018938 Meter Unit Disc, 96 Tooth 3mm DIN EN 10131 1

149 

116 
116 

118 
118 

Maestro SW - 2014



Maestro SW - 2014

24141200 - Vacuum Housing

150 

HORSCH 

6 

/ 

~ 3 



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 24018925 Vacuum Housing Cover 1

2 00230274 Spacer Washer, 6x12x0.2 12

3 M5J06000 Washer, M6 DIN 125 4

4 M1R06020 Bolt, Hex - M6-1.0 x 20 A2-70 SS DIN 933 4

5 24018928 Spacer, Motor Shaft 0.2 2

6 M1S04025 Bolt, Counter - M4-0.7 x 25 A2-70 SS 1

7 24141200 Vacuum Housing, Complete 1

*8 Drive Motor w/ backing plate and Vacuum Housing 1

151 

120 
120 
120 

Maestro SW - 2014

* The Row Unit Electric Drive Motor is available only with metal backing plate (shown) and one half of the meter unit
housing vacuum plate.  For replacement drive motor order complete assembly, PN 24246300.

       --

DIN 7991



Maestro SW - 2014

24141300 - Meter Unit without Dust Protection, Corn

152 

A
D

et
ai

l A

C
ov

er
, O

ut
er

 m
ar

ki
ng

 
an

d 
id

en
tif

ic
at

io
n 

fo
r 

C
or

n 
- S

ta
nd

ar
d

M
ov

e
Sl

id
e 

to
 

Po
sit

io
n 

3

1
34 4 56

8 
710

11

13
14

15
17

18
19 20 21

In
ne

r 
S

cr
ap

er
 

"A
"

2

24 25 26
23 25 26

Ite
m

s 
23

-2
6 

H
an

dt
ig

ht
en

 
on

ly
!



Item Part No. Description Specification Qty
1 Assembly, Meter Unit Cover - Complete 1

2 24114208 Leaf Spring for Inside Scraper DIN EN 10031 1

3 24114207 Scraper, Inside 'A' Standard 1

4 00370675 Cap screw, Hex Socket HD M4x15 A2-70 DIN 7984 2

5 M3N04000 Self locking Nut SSM M4 DIN 985 1

6 M3R04000 Nut, SKM M4 DIN 934 1

7 00350783 Nut, SKM M8 DIN 439 2

8 00260225 Locking Ring 13 x 1 DIN 472 2

10 24018800 Pivoted Lever Scraper 1

11 24018908 Scraper, Outside - Standard DIN EN 10029 1

13 24018907 Slide Grain Feed DIN EN 10131 1

14 M3N04000 Nut, Nylock - M4-0.7 DIN 985 1

15 M1S04016 Bolt, Counter - M4 x 16 DIN 7991 1

17 24018943 Emptying Flap, Meter Unit - Corn 1

18 24018924 Spring, Emptying Flap - Corn DIN EN 10131 1

19 00370607 Inner Cylinder, hex M5 x 14 DIN 912 1

20 M5J05000 Washer, Flat - M5, A2 SS DIN 125 1

21 M3N05000 Nut, Nylock - M5-0.8, A2-70 SS DIN 985 1

23 M1P04014 Bolt, Socket - M4-0.7 x 14, A2-70 SS DIN 912 1

24 00370891 Bolt, Socket - M4-0.7 x 20, A2-70 SS DIN 7984 3

25 M5A04000 Washer, Flat - M4 DIN 125 5

26 M3N04000 Nut, Nylock - M4-0.7 DIN 985 4

24141300

153 

Maestro SW - 2014



Maestro SW - 2014

24114100 - Row Unit Assembly

154



Item Part No. Description Qty Notes
1 24116700 Spring unit coulter pressure, complete 2

2 24116701 Adjustment block, Left 2

3 24116702 Adjustment block, Right 2

4 00401670 Lock Pin, 7/16" x 1-1/2" 2

5 00400830 Tension Spring 2

6 24620401 Mounting 2

7 00360343 Bolt, M12 x 65 - 10.9 DIN 931 2

8 00370630 Lock Washer, Rip Lock M12 4

9 M3C12000 Nut, Nylock - M12, DIN 985 2

10 M1A16035 Bolt, Hex HD - M16 x 35, DIN 933 4

11 M5A16000 Washer, Flat - M16, DIN125 ZN 4

12 24582007 Hose Routing Base Plate 1

13 24582008 Hose Routing Base Plate, Small 1

14 M1A08016 Bolt, Hex HD - M8 x 16, DIN 933 2

15 M5A08000 Washer, Flat - M8, DIN 125 ZN 4

16 M1A08030 Bolt, Hex HD - M8 x 30, DIN 933 4

17 00370116 Washer, R9 DIN 440 4

155 

Maestro SW - 2014



Maestro SW - 2014

156

- Room For Addition



Maestro SW - 2014

157

 Decals - Maestro SW

6. Decals - Maestro SW



Maestro SW - 2014

158

24587300 - Decals

HORSCH 

2 3 4 
.. 

8 

6 7 

.-~-

¥ 
10 



Item Part No. Description Qty. Notes
1 00380055 Decal, Read Operators Instructions 1

2 00380294 Decal, Before Maintenance & Repair 1

3 00380133 Decal, In Case of Hyd Leak 1

4 00380135 Decal, Keep Clear of Moving Objects 1

5 00380145 Decal, Do Not Stand Behind Equipme 1

6 00380252 Decal, Contents Under Pressure 1

7 00380212 Decal, Connecting Hyds 1

8 00380210 Decal, Pressurized Tank Lid 1

9 04809406 Decal, Hub Torque Manual - 2.5" 1

10 1

11

00385499    Decal, Liquid On/Off 

04809407    Decal, Torque Spec 400ft-lb 1

12 04809408 Decal, Torque Spec 220ft-lb 1

13 04809405 Decal, Tire Inflation 75 PSI 1

14 04809409 Decal, Tire Inflation 60 PSI 1

Maestro SW - 2014

159



Maestro SW - 2014

160

24587300 - Decals

~ •lOObclf I l bw '"" ~-~ 

li ~ 

~ ~ ~ ·0 
·- -

1 3 

I_!_ 2 Iru 
5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 4 

13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 HORSCH 
21 22 23 24 5 

' 

2 

Maestro 24.30" SW I 24. 70 SW I 24. 75 SW 
6 



Item Part No.    Description Qty. Notes
1 00385502 Decal, Manometer 1

2 00384063 Decal, Row Unit 1 - 24 1

3 00385547 Decal, SOD Row 1 - 12 1

4 00383106 Decal, Stripe - Gray w/ Yellow 94x150 2

5 00383104 Decal, HORSCH - 94mm x 3m 2

6 00385487 Decal, Maestro 2430 SW 2

Maestro SW - 2014

161



Maestro SW - 2014

162

- Room for Addition



Leerseite_2009.pmd 28.08.2008, 13:161

Maestro SW - 2014
Maestro SW - 2014

Maestro SW - 2014

- Room for Addition
Maestro SW - 2014

- Room for Addition

Maestro SW - 2014

- Room for Addition
Maestro SW - 2014

- Room for Addition

Maestro SW - 2014

Maestro SW - 2014

- Notes:

163



}

à

î

}à

àî

}î

}àî

Ü

HORSCH, LLC
200 Knutson St.  Mapleton, ND 58059, U.S.A.  Toll Free 855-4HORSCH  Fax (701) 532-1101 

E-mail: info.na@horsch.com  www.horsch.com


	Table of Contents
	Base Machine
	Grundausstattung Maestro SW
	Hauptrahmen Tank Säwagen
	Hauptrahmen Säschiene
	Tank Saatgut/Flüssigdünger
	Verschlauchung Flüssigdünger
	Luftventil
	Zentrifugalpumpe
	Tankdeckel
	Laufachse Typ 7000
	Laufachse Typ 10000 ROC
	Bremsteile Laufachse Typ 10000 ROC
	Tankaufstieg
	Achse Säwagen
	Beleuchtung
	Raum für Notizen

	Hydraulics
	Hydraulik Maestro SW
	Hydraulik System Säwagen
	Hydraulik System Säschiene
	Hydraulik Flüssigdünger
	Hydr. Ventil Schardruck kpl. Montiert
	Hydr. Steuerblock kpl. Montiert
	Hydr. Stromteiler kpl. Montiert
	Hydr. Gebläse - Direkt 5 ccm
	Hydr. Gebläse - Unterdruck 10 ccm
	Hydr. Zylinder - Maestro SW AHL
	Raum für Notizen

	Pneumatics
	Pneumatik Maestro SW
	Pneumatik System Seed on Demand Säwagen
	Pneumatik System Seed on Demand Säschiene
	Raum für Notizen

	E-Manager
	E-Manager Maestro SW
	E-Manager Säwagen
	E-Manager Säschiene ME
	Raum für Notizen

	Row Unit
	Sä-Einheit Maestro SW
	Maiskörper Seed on Demand
	Maiskörper Parallelausleger
	Maiskörper Tiefenführung
	Maiskörper Druckrollen
	Maiskörper Dosierung
	Maiskörper Soja Ausstattung
	Maiskörper Montage

	Miscellaneous
	Sonstiges Maestro SW
	Aufkleber und Hinweisschilder I
	Aufkleber und Hinweisschilder II
	Raum für Notizen

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADP126.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADPE286.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADPC5C2.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP5ED7.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP9B9B.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADP4E78.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP2B52.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADPFF8.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADP3853.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADP9053.tmp
	Tabelle1

	ADP52F8.tmp
	Tabelle2

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADPCE0E.tmp
	Sheet2

	Blank Page
	ADP33FF.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP557A.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP1E08.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP1C44.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP498D.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP4645.tmp
	Sheet2

	ADP3FBD.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADP6578.tmp
	Sheet2

	ADP4772.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPD72E.tmp
	Sheet2

	ADP8BFE.tmp
	Sheet2

	ADPEC5C.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPAC93.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPA823.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADP878D.tmp
	page 1

	ADPFB39.tmp
	page 1

	ADP1C72.tmp
	page 1

	ADPFA15.tmp
	page 1

	ADP9AB9.tmp
	page 1

	Blank Page
	ADP15FE.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPC3DB.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADP641F.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPB0A.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	ADP751.tmp
	Sheet1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page



